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PHILIP M. SMALL
direct dial: (860) 509-6575
fax: (860) 509-6675

psmall@brownrudnick.com

May 28, 2013

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

Robert Stein, Chairman
Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051
United States of America

MOWI\RUDNICK

CityPlace |

185 Asylum
Street

Hartford
Connecticut
06103

tel 860.509.6500
fax 860.509.6501

Re: Docket No. 199B—Meriden Gas Turbines, LLC Certificate of Environmental
Compatibility and Public Need for a 530 MW Combined Cycle Generating Plant in
Meriden, Connecticut. Reopening of this Docket Pursuant to Connecticut General
Statues § 4-181a(b) Limited to Council Consideration of Changed Conditions and a
Decommissioning Plan — City of Meriden’s List of Witnesses and Exhibits and Request for

Administrative Notice

Dear Chairman Stein:

On behalf of the City of Meriden (the “City”), enclosed is an original and fifteen (15) copies of the
City’s List of Witnesses and Exhibits and Request for Administrative Notice and attached documents.

cc: Service List

Enclosures

Very truly yours,

BROXN RUDNICK LLP

“Philip M. Small \

\
Counsel for the City of Meriden

Brown Rudnick LLP  an international law firm  Boston | Dublin | Hartford | London | New York | Providence | Washington



MERIDEN GAS TURBINES, LLC CERTIFICATE : DOCKET NO. 190B
OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY AND

PUBLIC NEED FOR A 530 MW COMBINED

CYCLE GENERATING PLANT IN MERIDEN,

CONNECTICUT. Reopening of this docket

pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-181a(b) limited to

Council consideration of changed conditions and . May 28, 2013
Decommissioning Plan.

The City of Meriden (the “City”) hereby submitsetfollowing:

A. List of Witnesses

THE CITY OF MERIDEN’S LIST OF WITNESSES AND EXHIBIF AND

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

REQUEST FOR ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICE

The City expects to make available for cross-exation the following witnesses:
1.
2.
3.

4.

B. List of Exhibits

Michael Libertine — All-Points Technology Corporati P.C.

Lawrence Kendzior — City Manager, City of Meriden

Dominick Caruso — City Planner, Director of Devetegnt and Enforcement, City of
Meriden

Robert Bass — Director of Public Works, City of dien

The City expects to offer the following exhibits:
1.

2.

4.

Prospective Real Estate Appraisal of Property Lextat Meriden Gas Turbines,
LLC, 600 South Mountain Drive, Meriden, CT, by Mir& Silverstein, LLP, dated
September 7, 2012.

January 26, 1999 (11:00 AM) Transcripts in Docket W90 (Excepts, Pgs. 1, 58-62
76-79) city by Meriden Gas Turbines, LLC in its Mot of Meriden Gas Turbines,
LLC to Clarify or Limit Scope of Proceeding, dateldy 20, 2103.

Memorandum dated July 14, 2012, from Tom SkoglenBdminick Caruso re:
Subdivision and Site Plan for South Mountain Roeajdet with attached documents,
Background and biographical information for theyGitwitnesses:

a. Michael Libertine




The City reserves the right to offer additional ibxis.

Administrative Notice Request

b. Lawrence Kendzior
c. Dominick Caruso
d. Robert Bass

The City requests that the Siting Council take adstiative notice of the following:
1.

Petition No. 984, BNE Energy, Inc., Development &whagement Plan,
Decommissioning Plan — Colebrook North, receivetb@er 21, 2011.

Docket No. 427, Application of North Atlantic TovgeLLC and New Cingular
Wireless PCS, LLC, Decision and Order, Decembef032.

Docket No. 192 - Towantic Energy, LLC CertificateEmvironmental Compatibility
and Public Need. Reopening pursuant to ConnedBeuteral Statues (CGS) § 4-
181a (b), that permits an agency to consider wheth@nged conditions exist, and
then consider whether such changes, if any, jusg¥grsing or modifying the

Council’s original decision dated June 23, 1999.

Docket No. 187 - PDC-EI Paso Milford LLC (a.k.a.lfdrd Power, LLC) Certificate
of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need: [Rening pursuant to Connecticuf
General Statues (CGS) § 4-181a (b), that permitsgency to consider whether
changed conditions exist, and then consider wheithan changes, if any, justify

reversing or modifying the Council’s original deois dated January 8, 1999.

Docket No. 187A - Milford Power Company, LLC Ceitdte of Environmental
Compatibility and Public Need for the Milford Poweroject located off of Oronoqug
Road in Milford, Connecticut. Reopening of thisket pursuant to Connecticut
General Statutes § 4-181a(b) to Modify the Decisind Order in Docket 187 to
Allow Milford Power Company, LLC to Suspend its Bap Fuel System Based on
Changed Conditions.

Docket No. 189A — Lake Road Generating Companyif@ate of Environmental
Compatibility and Public Need for an electric gexteng facility located off of Lake
Road in Killingly, Connecticut. Reopening of thisaket pursuant to Connecticut
General Statutes 8§ 4-181a(b) to Modify the Decisind Order in Docket 189 to




Allow Lake Road Generating Company to Suspend its Backup Fuel System Based on
Changed Conditions.

The City reserves the right to request administrative notice of additional documents. A

copy of this filing has been sent by electronic mail or first class mail to all participants.

Respectfully submitted,

CITY OF MERIDEN

o AL S

Philip M. S!
Thomas J. Regan

Scott A. Muska

Brown Rudnick LLP
CityPlace I, 185 Asylum Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3402
(860) 509-6575 (tel)

(860) 509-6501 (fax)
psmall@brownrudnick.com
tregan@brownrudnick.com
smuska@brownrudnick.com
[ts Attorneys




SERVICE LIST

Status Granted

Status Holder
(name, address & phone
number)

Representative
(name, address & phone number)

Certificate Holder

Meriden Gas Turbines

Andrew Vérd, Esq.
Murtha Cullina
CityPlacel, 185 Asylum Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3469
(860) 240-6180
alord@murthalaw.com

Raymond G. Long

Director, Government Affair
NRG Energy, Inc.
Middletown Station

P.O. Box 1001

1866 River Road
Middletown, CT 06457
ray.long@nrgenergy.com

Judith Lagano

NRG Energy, Inc.

Manresa Island Avenue

South Norwalk, CT 06854
Judith.lagano@nrgenergy.com

NRG Energy, Inc.
Mahendra Churaman, Esq.
211 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08540
mahendra.churaman@nrgenergy.c

Intervenor

The Connecticut Light and
Power Company

Stephen Gibelli, Esq.
Associate General Counsel
The Connecticut Light & Power
Company

P.O. Box 270

Hartford, CT 06141-0270

Intervenor

The Connecticut Light and
Power Company

John R. Morissette

Manager, Regulatory Policy
(Transmission)

The Connecticut Light & Power
Company

P.O. Box 270

Hartford, CT 06141-0270

morisjr@nu.com




Christopher R. Bernard
Manager, Regulatory Policy
(Transmission)

The Connecticut Light & Power
Company

P.O. Box 270

Hartford, CT 06141-0270
(860) 665-5967
bernacr@nu.com

Elizabeth Maldonado
Senior Counsel
Northeast Utilities Service Compan
107 Selden Street

Berlin, CT 06037
Elizabeth.Maldonado@nu.com

Intervenor Rivers Alliance of Eric Hammerling, President
Connecticut Farmington Rivers Alliance of Connecticut
River Watershed AssociationP.O. Box 1797
Litchfield, CT 06759
Party Quinnipiac River Watershed Mary Mushinsky
Association Executive Director
Quinnipiac River Watershed
Association
P.O. Box 2825
Meriden, CT 06450
grwa@shbcglobal.com
Party City of Meriden Philip M. Small

(Approved on April 18,
2013)

Scott A. Muska

Brown Rudnick LLP

185 Asylum Street, 38th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
psmall@brownrudnick.com
smuska@brownrudnick.com

Deborah L. Moore

City of Meriden

142 East Main Street
Meriden, CT 06450
dmoore@meridenct.gov




From: Fisher, Timothy [mailto: TFisher@McCarter.com]
Sent: Friday, September 07, 2012 1:31 PM

To: Small, Philip M.

Subject: MGT appraisal

Phil — as promised | enclose the appraisal for the MGT property based on the assumptions mandated by
our Property Tax Settlement Agreement. My client remains ready willing and able to “work
cooperatively and good faith” to establish a new tax assessment under the terms established by the
Property Tax Settlement Agreement.

You have indicated that the City has retained Patrick Lemp of Italia & Lemp to prepare its
appraisal. Please send that to me if it has been completed. If it has not yet been completed please tell
us when you expect to receive it.

The Property Tax Settlement Agreement requires that our clients establish the new assessment as of the
first October 1 after the giving of the notice of abandonment that the city received earlier this year, i.e. some
twenty-five days from now. If for some reason you do not expect to deliver the city’s appraisal to us in time to
negotiate a new assessment by then, please let me know immediately.

-Tim

Timothy Fisher // Partner
%CE%"&GHJEE MCCAR1YER & ENGLISH, LLP

' CityPlace I, 185 Asylum Street // Hartford, Connecticut 06103-3495
Direct: 860-275-6775
Mobile: 860-205-3297
Fax: 860-560-5975
tfisher@mccarter.com // www.mccarter.com

BOSTON // HARTFORD // NEW YORK // NEWARK // PHILADELPHIA // STAMFORD // WILMINGTON

This email message from the law firm of McCarter & English, LLP is for the sole use of the
intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any
unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended
recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original
message.



322 State Street

Miner & Silverstein, LLP New London, CT 06320

Phone ¢ 860-443-8405
Fax ¢ 860-442-9306
http://www.msac.com

Prospective Real Estate
Appraisal

Of Property Located At

Meriden Gas Turbhines, LLC
600 South Mountain Drive
Meriden, CT

Client— NRG Energy, Inc.

Date of Inspection —August 16, 2012
Effective Date of Valuation — October 1, 2012
Report Type- Self-Contained

Publication Date — September 7, 2012



Miner & Silverstain, LLp

September 7, 2012

Judith Lagano, VP Asset Management
NRG Energy, Inc.

Northeast Region

211 Carnegie Center

Princeton, NJ 08540

Re: 600 South Mountain Road, Meriden, CT
Meriden Gas Turbines, LLC

Dear Ms. Lagano:

At your request, the above captioned property has been examined to form an opinion of its
prospective market value as of October 1, 2012. The attached self-contained report contains
adescription of the property and the rights appraised, the data and reasoning leading to our
conclusions, and the underlying assumptions and limiting conditions upon which this
appraisal is based.

The appraised property consists of a 36.689 acre site which was approved in 1999 for
development with a544 megawatt gas fired eectric generating plant. Construction of the
plant began in late 2001, and was halted in late 2002 as a result of the deteriorating market for
electric generation. South Mountain Road, leading from Route 71 to the site, was built; as
was an access road from the end of South Mountain Road to the buildable area of the site, the
shells of two buildings, a foundation for athird building, and water tanks and cooling towers.
Thebuildable area of the site was graded and leveled to support this construction. Since 2002,
the turbines, cooling fansand other equipment have been removed, and the buildings have
remained inunfinished condition. The access road requires afinal topcoat of paving, and the
building site has no paved areas and numerous exposed pipes, footings, foundations and other
structures related to the planned power plant that will need to be removed for any alternate
use

The main power plant building contains 43,776 sq. ft. About 56% of the building has a
height of 82ft., while 12% has a height of 62 ft. and 32% has a height of 39 ft. The building
was designed for the specific use of eectric power generation, and its unique and special
design features are unsuited for alternate uses and will be costly to remove. The control-
engineering building contains 15,000 sg. ft. Both buildings consist of concrete slabs, stedl
frames with stedl walls and roofs, and no interior finish. Temporary eectric power is
provided, but no water, sewer or gas serviceis connected.

The property is appraised subject to the extraordinary assumption that completion of the
partially completed electric generation plant is not feasible, per terms of a Property Tax
Payment Agreement dated November 18, 2008 between MGT and the City of Meriden. This
appraiser is not expert in the valuation of operating electric power plants, and cannot

Real Property 322 State Street Raobert H. Silverstein
Appraisal New London, CT 06320 MAI, SRA, MBA
And Consulting Tel. 860-443-8405 Fax 860-442-9306 roberts@msac.com



Judith Lagano, VP Asset Management
NRG Energy, Inc

September 7, 2012
Page 2

determine the feasibility of completing the plant. A full statement of the underlying
assumptions and limiting conditions isincluded in the attached report.

The property was inspected on August 16, 2012. The effective date of valuation is October 1,
2012. Our opinion of the prospective value assumes that there will be no significant changes
to the property, its environment, or to the economic and financial markets that would impact
the use, marketability or value of the property prior to the effective valuation date.

It isour opinion that the prospective market value of the fee simple estate in the subject

property, subject to the extraordinary assumption that completion of the power plant is not
feasible as of October 1, 2012, is;

One Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars
$1,900,000

Our apinion of value may not be properly understood and would therefore be invalid if this
letter is not attached to the report with accompanying exhibits.

Respectfully submitted,

Raobert H. Silverstein, MAI, SRA
Certified General Appraiser RCG.0000565
Expires 4/30/2013

Page 2
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SURVEYS

CHAMBERLAIN WIGHWAY (ROUTE 71)
— ———

TRICT ,
RIBGE LINE PRESERVATION DISTRIC] 15' TEMPORARY
CONSTRUGTION EASEMENT

VERNAL POOL
CONSERVATION AREA

PROPERTY TO 8E RETAINED BY
ENSTING GRANTOR

50' WDE EASEWENT
FOR WATER WMAN

i
e

RIGHT=0F ~WAY
SOUTH WOUNTAM DRIVE

181" EASEMENT FOR
JOINT UTIGTY DORRIDOR

PARCEL
MERIDEN POWER

PROJECT SITE

LEGEND
TOTAL LAND TO BE DONATED TO MERIDEN 30475 AC
! DEGICATED OPEN SPACE 50.3% AC
VERNAL POOL GONSERVATON AREA 159+ AC.
[ RIDGE LNE PROTECTION EASEMENT AREA 207+ AC
EXISTING CL&P EASEMEN" {MERIDEN PORTION ONLY) 53+ AC

UTILITY INTERCONNECT EASEMENT (MERIDEN PORTION ONLY) 11.8% AC.

: OTHER PROPERTY 190.9% AC,
PROPERTY RETAINED BY IXISTING GRANTOR 51.9% AC,
MERIDEN PCWER PLANT SITE 36.7+ AC

PROPENTY DISPOMTION - MERDEN PROFERTY

@Muovm s MacBroo. | | MERDEN POWER PROECT

00 BOUTH MOUNTAN DRIVE

e

=
RN Fa QAT

Chesbire, Conmecticnc 06410
e e
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Page 4



y! i
T

£l

Page5



TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS
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TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS
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SoiL MapP

I:I Subject Property

Soil Types

Z 20.5Ac. - 7T8E - Holyoke-Rock outcrop complex, 15 to 45 percent slopes
- 10.8Ac. - 78C - Holyoke-Rock outcrop complex, 3 to 15 percent slopes
[ﬁ 4.0Ac. - 305 - Udorthents-Pits complex, gravelly

- 1.0Ac. - 17 - Timakwa and Natchaug soils

[ ]cTsois
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DEPTH TO BEDROCK MAP

T9E

E Subject Property - 74
Bedrock Depth | | 46
Minimum (inches) | | 43

| Mot a factor | | 38
| E [ |28
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BUILDING PLANS
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BUILDING PLANS
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BUILDING PLANS
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AERIAL PHOTOS

Looking North

Source: Bingmaps.com
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AERIAL PHOTOS

Looking northwest
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Power Plant
Building

View of front
(south) and
west side
looking
northeast

Power Plant

Rear (north
side) view
Looking West
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Power Plant

East Sde
looking west

Power Plant

East sde
looking north
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Powe Plant

Interior view

Power Plant

Interior view
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Power Plant

Interior view
looking to
north end

Power Plant

Interior View
Looking to
south end of
building
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Control -
Administration
Building

East and south
sides looking
southwest

Control -
Administration
Building

West and north
sides looking
southeast
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Control -
Administration
Building

Interior view

Control -
Administration
Building

Interior
showing
|owered floor
section with
exposed pipes
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Above ground
Water and
Fuel Tanks

Foundation for
Cooling Tower
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Foundation
east of control-
administration
building

Piping and
support for
equipment that
was removed
on west side of
main building
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Ste, East Sde

Ste north of
power plant
looking west at
rear of power
plant building
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Sopeonside
of accessroad
and view to
south

Sope on east
side of site
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Access Road
Looking to
Power Plant

Access Road
Looking away
from Buildings
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

View of Access
Road Entry
from end of
South
Mountain
Road

Note sharp
turn to left
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Entry to South
Mountain
Road from
Route 71
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Route 71
Looking North

Route 71
Looking South
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APPRAISER CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

1
2.

10.

11.

12.

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

Thereported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported
assumptions and limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased
professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

| have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and
no personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

I have no bias with respect to the property which is the subject of this report or to the parties
involved with this assignment.

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon devel oping or reporting
predetermined results. The appraisal assignment was not based on a requested minimum
valuation, a specific valuation, or the approval of aloan.

My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon reporting of a
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the
value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event
directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.

Thereported analysis, opinion, and conclusion were developed, and this report has been
prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the code of Professional Ethics & Standards
of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, which includes the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

The use of thisreport is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to
review by its duly authorized representatives.

| have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

Mark B. DiMarco, CT Certified General Appraiser RCG.0000169, provided assistance to the
undersigned in the completion of this assignment. Mr. DiMarco accompanied the appraiser
on the inspection and assisted in the data collection process. The opinions and conclusions
presentedin this report are those solely of the undersigned.

As of the date of this report, Robert Silverstein has completed the requirements under the
continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute.

We have not provided a prior service of any kind in regard to the subject property within the
three years immediately preceding this assignment.

o sk S F, pZs
WLV B o Y VR oy )

Robert H. Silverstein, MAI, SRA
Certified General Appraiser RCG.0000565
Expires 4/30/2013
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UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

The certification of the Appraiser appearing in the appraisal report is subject to the
following conditions and to such other specific and limiting conditions, as are set
forth by the Appraiser, in the report.

1

The Appraiser assumes no responsibility for matters of alegal nature
affecting the property appraised or thetitle thereto, nor does the Appraiser
render any opinion as to thetitle, which is assumed to be good and
marketable. The property is appraised as though under responsible
ownership.

Any sketch in the report may show approximate dimensions and is included
to assist the reader in visualizing the property. The Appraiser has made no
survey of the property.

The Appraiser is not required to give testimony or appear in court because of
having made the appraisal with reference to the property in question, unless
arrangements have been previously made therefore.

Any distribution of the valuation in the report between land and
improvements applies only under the existing program of utilization. The
separate valuations for land and building must not be used in conjunction
with any other appraisal and are invalid if so used.

The Appraiser assumes that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of
the property, subsail or structures, which would render it more or less
valuable. The Appraiser assumes no responsibility for such conditions, or for
engineering which might be required to discover such factors.

Information, estimates, and opinions furnished to the Appraiser were
obtained from sources considered to be reliable and believed to be true and

correct. However, no responsibility for accuracy of such items furnished the
Appraiser can be assumed by the Appraiser.

Disclosure of the contents of the appraisal report is governed by the Bylaws
and Regulations of the professional appraisal organizations with which the
Appraiser is affiliated.

Neither al, nor any part of the contents of the report, or copy thereof
(including conclusions as to the property value, the identity of the Appraiser,
professional designations, reference to any professional appraisal
organization, or the firm with which the Appraiser is connected), shall be
used for any purposes by anyone but the client specified in the report, the
mortgagee or its successors and assigns, mortgage insurers, consultants,
professional appraisal organizations, any state or federally approved financial
institution, any department, agency, or instrumentality of the United States or
any state or the District of Columbia, without the previous written consent of
the Appraiser; nor shall it be conveyed by anyone to the public through
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UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media, without the written
consent and approval of the Appraiser.

9. On all appraisals, subject to satisfactory completion, repairs, or alterations,
the appraisal report and value conclusions are contingent upon compl etion of
the improvements in a workmanlike manner.

10. Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous substances,
including without limitation lead paint, asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyls,
petroleum leakage, or agricultural chemicals, which may or may not be
present on, emanating from, or near the property, or other environmental
conditions, were not called to the attention of nor did the appraiser become
aware of such during the appraiser's inspection. The appraiser has no
knowledge of the existence of such materials on or in the property unless
otherwise stated. The appraiser, however, is not qualified to detect or test
such substances or conditions. If the presence of such substances, such as
asbestos, urea formaldehyde foam insulation, or other hazardous substances
or environmental conditions, may affect the value of the property, the value
estimated is predicated on the assumption that thereis not now or ever has
been such condition on or in the property or in such proximity thereto that it
would cause alossin value. No responsibility is assumed for any such
conditions, nor for any expertise or engineering knowledge required to
discover them.

11. The Americans with Disabilities Ad ("ADA") became effective January 26,
1992. We have not made a specific compliance survey and analysis of this
property to determine whether or not it isin conformity with the various
detailed requirements of the ADA. It is possible that a compliance survey of
the property, together with a detailed analysis of the requirements of the
ADA, could reveal that the property is not in compliance with one or more of
the requirements of the Act. If so, this fact could have a negative effect upon
the value of the property. Since we have no direct evidencerdating to this
issue, we did not consider possible nortcompliance with the requirements of
ADA in estimating the value of the property.

12. The property was inspected on August 16, 2012, and the analysis was
completed on the publication date, one month prior to the effective date of
valuation. Our opinion of the prospective value assumes that there will be no
significant changes during the next month to the property, its environment, or
to the economic and financial markets that would impact the use,
marketability or value of the property.

13. The property is appraised subject to the extraordinary assumption that
completion of the power plant is not feasible.
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INTRODUCTION

Intended Uses and User of the Appraisal

This appraisal isintended to be used exclusively by our client for ad valorum
taxation. The date of valuation is the effective date of the City’s upcoming
revaluation of real property.

It is understood that this report may be presented to the Town officials and legal
representatives, and possibly to the State Superior Court. No other uses or users are
intended or authorized.

Scope of Work

Scope of work is defined to mean: "The amount and type of information researched
and the analysis applied in an assignment. Scope of work includes, but is not limited
to, the following:

o theextent to which the property isidentified,

o the extent to which tangible property is inspected;

o thetypeand extent of data research; and

e thetypeand extent of analysis applied to arrive at opinions or conclusions."*

The property consists of a partially completed electric generating plant. At the
request of our client, the property has been appraised subject to the extraordinary
assumption that completion is not feasible and that the property would therefore be
purchased for its highest and best alternate use

The appraiser, accompanied by arepresentative of NRG Energy, Inc., made a
physical inspection of the subject property on August 16, 2012.

Additional information on the subject was obtained from town records, including tax
assessment records, deed recordings and zoning requirements. Surveys, site plans and
building plans were provided by NRG, and topographic and soils data were obtained
from published sources.

Theland valuation was devel oped by researching the market area for sales of sites
purchased for industrial or commercial development.

The cost approach was applicableas the improvements are partially complete, and
was devel oped by estimating the cost new of the existing improvements, less accrued
depreciation and plus land value. The cost estimate was prepared with the use of the
Marshall Valuation Service, published by Marshall & Swift.

The Sales Comparison Approach was applicable and was devel oped by comparing
the existing condition of the property to sales of properties which are similar in terms

! Source: Uniform Standards of Professiona Appraisal Practice, July 2006 edition, The Appraisal
Foundation
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INTRODUCTION

of location and overall use potential. Our research was focused on gaining an
understanding of market conditions and trends as well as finding comparable sales
and listings.

Information onthe sales used in this report was obtained from street-side inspection
and public records. We attempted to speak with a party knowledgeable of the
transaction whenever possible. Actual verification is noted in the comparable sale
write-up.

The Income Approach was not applicable since the property is not rentablein its
current condition.

No personal property has been valued.
Environmental | ssues

We are not qualified to detect such substances, including the existence of urea-
formaldehyde, radon gas, foam insulation, asbestos, agricultural chemicals, paints,
solvents, cleaning materials or other potentially hazardous waste material that may
have an effect on the value of the property being appraised.

This appraisal report and the value estimates contained herein assume no potential
liability resulting from any soil contamination due to the storage of hazardous waste
material including but not limited to agricultural chemicals, paint, solvents and/or
chemical spills resulting from misuse of chemicals that may have occurred on this
property over the years. No evidence of contamination or hazardous material used in
the construction or maintenance of any improvements was observed on the day of
inspection, unless otherwise noted within this report, but Miner & Silverstein and the
appraisers have no expertise in these matters.
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INTRODUCTION

Definition of Market Value

In this appraisal we form an apinion of the Market Value of the property, whichis
defined to mean ... the most probable price which a property should bringin a
competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer
and seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the priceis not
affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale
as of aspecified date and the passing of title from sdler to buyer under conditions
whereby:

1. Buyer and seller aretypically motivated;

2. Both partiesarewell informed or well advised, and acting in what they
consider their own best interests;

3. A reasonabletime is allowed for exposure in the open market;

4. Payment is madeintermsof cashin U.S. dollars or in terms of financial
arrangements comparabl e thereto; and

5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold
unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by
anyone associated with the sale."*

Appraiser Competency

Mr. Silverstein has over 35 years of full time experience in the valuation of
residential, commercial, industrial and special purpose properties throughout
Connecticut, western Rhode Island, and Fishers Island, New Y ork; aswell as
experience in the valuation of small businesses. Pleaserefer to the qualifications of
the appraiser included within this report.

Mark DiMarco provided assistance to the undersigned in the completion of this
assignment. Mr. DiMarco accompanied the appraiser on the inspection and assisted
in the data collection process. Mr. DiMarco maintains an office in Middletown and
has been actively engaged in the appraisal business for over 30 years. He has
extensive specific experience in the valuation of land, industrial, commercial and
special purposeproperty throughout Connecticut.

! Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; Rulesand Regulations; Part 323—-Appraisals (12 CFR)
Part 323.2 (f); April 30, 1992.
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LEGAL MATTERS

Property Rights Appraised

Thefeesimpleinterest is appraised, which is defined as " Absolute ownership
unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the limitations imposed

by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power, and
escheat" !

Only thereal property isincluded in this valuation.

Legal Description and Sales History

The property is owned by Meriden Gas Turbines, LLC. (hereafter referred to as
MGT).

The property was part of alarger parce of 378.71 acres which was acquired by MGT
from Thomas P. Cadden, Trustee of the 1998 Real Estate Trust for a stated price of
$3,696,000, via a Warranty Deed recorded on January 10, 2001, in Volume 2644
Page 100 of the Meriden land records

On the same date, the adjoining 452.2 acres in the Town of Berlin weretransferred
between the same two parties for a stated price of $8,304,000, as recorded in VVolume
442, Page 211 of the Berlin land records.

Thetotal pricepaid for thereal property, atotal of 830.91acres was $12,000,000.

These transactions included, and were subject to numerous rights, easements, rights-
of-way, and restrictions.

Thomas P. Cadden, Trustee of the 1998 Real Estate Trust, acquired the Meriden and
Berlin property for a price of $2,000,000 on July 28, 1998 from NIPMUC Properties,
LLC. Mr. Cadden was the attorney for PDC El Paso Meriden LLC, the company
which acquired the permits and approvals for the power plant. PDC El Paso was
unable to go forward with the project, and eventually sold the land and permits to
MGT.

On October 20, 2006, MGT transferred all but 36.689 acres to the City of Meriden
and Town of Berlin for no monetary consideration. These warranty deeds were
recorded in Volume 579 Page 483 of the Berlin land records, and VVolume 3945 Page
282 of the Meriden land records.

A Grant of Easements was recorded on the same date between MGT and Meriden in
Volume 3945 Page 292. This relates to the conservation and vernal pool areas.

1

The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Fourth Edition; The Appraisal Institute, 2002.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ipti i [ attachment to
Thelegal description for the appraised 36.689 acres was incl udec_i asan
the G?gant of Easpement, and isin the Grant this property isfound in a}Warranty Deed
recorded on January 10, 2001, in Volume 2644 Page 100 of the Meriden land
records.

Easements which relate to the appraised property include a utility easaﬂaﬁt provi ding
access to the CL& P power linelocated about one mile north of_the site, agasline
easement providing access to the Yankee Gas Ii. ne abogt one mile north, awater and
sewer line easement over Sam's Road, along with theright to useSam s Road as an
emergency access. The property also includes temporary construction site easements
on portions of the land transferred to Meriden

Deed

T DS DESCRIPTION
Parcel:  Parcel A (600 South Mountain Drive)

Area: 1,598,205 square feet, 36.689 acres

Beginning at a point on the northerly streetline of South Mountain Drive at the division line
between Parcel A and Parcel B;

¥

thence running North 26°-59'-55" East 295.27 feet to a point, thence tuming and running North
49°-25"-00" West 1000.00 feet to a point, thence turning and running North 40°-35'-00" East 1375.00 feet
to a point, thence turning and running South 49°-25'-00" East 911,74 feet to a point, thence turning and
running South 08°-15"-14" West 528.93 feet to a point, thence tumning and running North 84°-53-20"
West 197.35 feet to a point, thence tumning and running South 22°-00-52" West 515.09 feet to a point,
thence turning and running South 25°-2818" West 411.70 feet to a point, thence tuning and running

North 87°-08"15" West 121,96 feet, to a point, thence tuming and running South 69°-11'-30" West
106.48 feet, all along Parcel B, to a point; -

thence running along ﬁcounterclockwise curve, having a radius of 60.00 feet, 118.23 feet along
the northerly streetline of South Mountain Drive to the point of beginning.

Being more particularly bounded and described on a map entitled: "Property Survey,-
ALTA/ACSM Title Survey, Meriden Gas Turbines, LLC, Parcel A 600 South Mountain Drive Meriden,
Connecticut”, Scale: 1"=10(", Dated: April 16, 2002, and Prepared by: Milone & MacBroom, Inc.
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ASSESSED VALUE AND ANNUAL TAX BURDEN

Thelatest revaluation date for real property in the City of Meriden is October 1,
2006. Assessments are based on 70% of the City’s estimated value on that date. The
tax rate for the 2006 Grand List is $27.96 per $1,000 of assessed value.

The appraised property is identified by the tax office as 600 South Mountain Drive,
Tax Map 0521-0249-0033-0000.

The City’ s valuation and assessment are:

Market Value Assessment
Land: $24,382,000 $17,067,400
I mprovements: 20,357,300 14,250,110
Power Plant: 100,000,000 70,000,000
Total: $144,739,300 $101,317,500
Annual tax burden: $2,832,837.30

Comment

The tax assessment appears to be based on the premise that the subject is an approved
and operating power plant. Based on the existing condition of the property and the
lack of any supporting equipment for that use, and based on the underlying
assumption of this appraisal that completing the power plant is not feasible, the
current assessment is far in excess of market value.

Page 42



ZONING AND OTHER LAND USE REGULATIONS

The appraised property is located in the Planned Devel opment District - PDD.

The purpose of the PDD isto allow for diverse but integrated uses (included, but not
limited to open space, recreation, industrial, education, retail-commercial, and
housing) in a large area consistent with the objectives set forth in the City’s Land Use
Plan. All of theland in the district may be considered as a single unit of development
for the purpose of site planning and utilities so that the integrated nature of the
development will be encouraged and maintained, even though individual lots may be
separately owned.

The following summarizes the PDD regulation.

Permitted Uses by Right in PDD

Single, two family or multi-family structures.

Manufacturing, production, fabrication and warehouse.

Research and devel opment.

Offices, banks, institutional, public and municipal buildings, schools, recreational
and health club.

Retail-commercial uses shall be designed and intended for the use of residents of the
PDD, and shall not exceed 10% of the total residential floor area, and shall not
exceed 10% of thetotal ground area of the PDD, to include required parking
area. These uses are limited to bakery, barber, beauty, drug, food, gift, ice
cream or sandwich shop, launderette, laundry, restaurant with liquor license,
liquor store, or gas sales with service center and limited repairs. The maximum
storesize is 2,000 sq. ft., except afood store may contain up to 5,000 sq. ft.

Congregate living center.

Hotel.

Riding Academies and stables.

Public and private utility substations.

Places of worship and public assembly.

Home occupations.

Commercial clubs.

Child care provider.

Electric Generation facilities on sites of at least 20 acres.

Accessory Uses Permitted in PDD

Earth and rock excavation and removal, and/or rock crushing for the preparation of
land for permitted uses, accessways and utilities.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Development Standards for PDD

PDD only appliesto a parce or group of contiguous parcels containing a minimum
of 200 acres, which must bein single ownership at the time of the application.

A 50 foot wide non-encroachment strip must be provided around the entire perimeter
of the PDD.

At least 50% of the land area must be used for open space, education, recreation or
housing.

Lot and Bulk Requirements for PDD, For Properties with Water and Sewer

Lot Area, Sq. Ft.: 11,250 12,000 1 acre
Lot Area/Dwelling Unit: 11,250 4,000 N/A
Minimum Width, Ft.: 75 100 100
Maximum Lot Coverage: 40% 40% 40%
Minimum Setbacks, Ft.:

Front Yard: 25 25 25

Side Yards: 10 10 20

Rear Yard: 25 25 20
Maximum Building Height: 35 35 40

The Commission may permit high riseresidential structuresif certain conditions are
met.

The minimum lot lines are in addition to the non-encroachment strip.

Electric generation facilities must only comply with the width, coverage and
minimum yard requirements for non-residential use.
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LOCATION ANALYSIS

Meridenis a city of 62,280 residents (2011 Estimate) located in the northeast corner
of New Haven County, in the geographic center of the State. It is bordered to the
north by Berlin, to the east by Middletown and Middlefield, to the south by
Wallingford, and to the west by Cheshire and Southington. The town contains a land
area of 24 square miles, with a population density of 2,595 per sg. mile; well above
the County average of 1,438 and the State average of 721. The City consists of an
older urban center and downtown area, surrounded by suburban areas and areas of
industrial and commercial activity.

While the population of the County increased by 5.7% between 2000 and 2011, and
the State' s increased by 6.0%, the City’s population increased by 6.9%. A population
increase of 1.4% per year isforecast for the City between 2011 and 2016, as
contrasted with 0.8% growth rates for the County and State. (per State Dept. of
Economic and Community Development).

The 2011 median household income of $56,596 was lower than the County’s median
of $63,310 and the State's median of $70,705, consistent with its urban character.
Meridenis part of the New Haven Labor Market Area (LMA). The unemployment
rate in the City in June 2011 was 10.7%, as compared to 9.6% for the LMA and 9.3%
for the State.

The median home price in 2009 was $188,000, as compared to $246,000 for the
County and $265,000 for the State. A smaller percentage of the City’s housing
consists of single family units, 54.8%, as compared to 59.5% for the County and
64.8% for the State. More of the City’s homes were built prior to 1950 as compared
to the County and State: 35.9%, 33.2% and 31.5%, respectively (Source: State
DECD).

The dataillustrates the more built-up, older, urban quality of the city as compared to
the surrounding suburbs. Meriden had been known as the “ Silver City” as it was the
home of many silversmiths; but this industry has long since moved away.

TheCity iswell located in terms of the State' s transportation network at the
intersection of Interstates I-91, 1-691 and the Wilbur Craoss Highway (Route 15).
Primary local roads include Route 5 (Broad St.), East Main Street, Main Street and
West Main Street, and Route 71 (Old Colony Road to West Main Street to
Chamberlain Highway). The older downtown central business district is located
along Main Street, while newer commercial development is located in the southern
part of the City on Route 5 at the Wallingford town line, and around the 1-91
interchange on Main and East Main Street. Community and neighborhood shopping
centers are located in Wallingford.

The primary retail development in the area is Westfield Shoppingtown, a one million
square foot regional mall located north of 1-691, west of Route 71, and south of
Kensington Avenue. It isanchored by Macy’s, Sears, Best Buy and JC Penney. A
Target storeis located on the west side of Route 71, south of the interchange.
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LOCATION ANALYSIS

Additional primary commercial development has occurred along East Main Strest,
between Broad Street and I-91.

Industrial development in the region consists of older properties in the city cores, and
numerous newer industrial and business parks located along the 1-91 interchanges.
These parks are located throughout North Haven, Wallingford, Meriden, Middletown
and Cheshire. These generally consist of newer buildings on well landscaped sites in
a park-like setting. Occupancy has been historically high in these parks.

The appraised property is located in the north center of Meriden, generally bordered
to the north by the Berlin town line, to the east by therail track of the Amtrak
railroad, to the south by Kensington Avenue, and to the west by Route 71
(Chamberlain Highway).

Thearea north of Kensington Avenue and east of Route 71 is lightly developed with
residences, undevel oped woodland and some small agricultural uses. The low density
of development is due to the very rugged topography of the land in this area, with
very steep slopes. Theareais known as*“ Cathole Mountain”, and a portion of the
Metacomet Trail crosses northeast from Route 71 into Berlin, just west of the subject.

South of I-691, the areais densdly developed with the mall, a Target store, and a mix
of residential and neighborhood commercial uses farther south. Route 71 connects
with West Main Street about three- quarter mile south of 1-691.

The average daily traffic count on Route 71 north of 1-691 in 2010 was 6,000 as
compared to a count of 12,400 just north of 1-691 in the area of the mall.

The areaimmediately surrounding the subject consists of mostly residential
development, including a small neighborhood of modest homes on the west side of
Beaver Lake, just east of the property. A public park is located along Beaver Lake.

Sam's Road leads north from Kensington Road to a dead end at the subject property.
It is developed with aresidential condominium. A retirement community is located
between Sam’'s Road and Route 71. East of Sam’'s Road, the areatrends to
residential use, and farther east, to secondary industrial and commercial use.

Available public utilities include el ectric, telephone and cable. Public water and
sewer are available in the Beaver Lake neighborhood, and along San's Road and
Kensington Avenue. Water and sewer are not available on Route 71 north of 1-691.
Water and sewer were brought to the power plant site from Sam’s Road.

Page 46



LOCATION ANALYSIS

Traffic Count Map
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INDUSTRIAL MARKET CONDITIONS

Theregional economy continues to be impacted by slow market conditions. The 2012
Market Outlook regarding the Hartford County industrial and office markets,
compiled by CB Richard Ellis, was reviewed. The Greater Hartford Industrial market
experienced substantial improvement in 2011. Approximately 1.1 million sqg. ft. were
absorbed in 2011, after giving back over 2.2 million sqg. ft. in 2010. Overall vacancy
fdl to 16.4%. Lease rates havefallen as landlords recognize the importance of
retaining tenants. Sales volumes increased in 2011, with 18 sales of properties
containing at least 25,000 sg. ft.; as compared to only three salesin 2010. Foreclosure
activity in the Hartford industrial market islimited. It is anticipated that over 1
million sg. ft. will be leased in 2012, resulting in a modest decrease in the vacancy
rate

Locally, industrial development in the area consists of older propertiesin the city
cores and along the riverbanks, and numerous newer industrial and business parks
located along the 1-91 interchanges. These parks are located throughout North
Haven, Wallingford, Meriden, Middletown and Cheshire. They generally consist of
newer buildings on well landscaped sites in a park-like setting. Occupancy has been
historically high in these parks.

In spite of the difficult market conditions, there has been a steady market for smaller
industrial properties, typically single user buildings of under 25,000 sg. ft. The
market for larger facilities is weak, as manufacturing employment has been falling
for many years throughout the state.
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SITE DESCRIPTION

Size
Shape:

Frontage:

Topography:

Sails:

Wetlands:

Flood Zone:

ACCESS:

36.689 acres (1,598,205 sq. ft.)

Somewhat rectangular with average dimensions of 1,000
X 1,350+/- feet.

118.23 feet on the north and northeast end of the cul-de-
sac of South Mountain Drive.

Theusable portion of the siteis a high plateau that has
been leveled and cleared, but the surface consists al most
entirely of crushed trap rock. Theland around the east,
northwest and southwest property lines drops off very
steeply, as much as 70 ft. feet in elevation, while the
northwest property line consists of a steep rock face.
Thereisa 100+/- ft. drop in elevation on the south end
of the site from the usable area to South Mountain Road.
Most of the site consists of trap rock, and devel opment
required blasting. About 50% of thetotal land areais
unusable due to steep slopes or easement restrictions, or
is used for the accessroad.

See s0ils map and depth to bedrock map on pages 8 and
9. Most of the site consists of Soils Types 78C and E,
Holyoke-Rock outcrop complex, which have a depth to
bedrock of less than two inches, and slopes of 3 to 15
percent (78C) or 15t 045 percent (78E). A small areain
the northeast corner consists of Type 305, Udorthents-
Pits complex, gravely; and a small areais Type 17,
Timaka and Natchaug, which is classified by the State as
an inland wetland soil (Source: National Resource
Conservation Service, US Dept. of Agriculture.)

A small area of wetlands soil (1+/- acre) islocated in an
unusabl e portion of the sitein alow area west of the
access road. The siteis subject to a vernal pool
conservation are along the northwest property line,
covering about 3.25+/- acres.

The property is within Zone X, outside the flood hazard
area, per Flood I nsurance Rate Map 0900810003C,
dated November 20, 2000.

Access to the site is from Chamberlain Highway (CT
Route 71) via a newly constructed road known as South
Mountain Road, which was built to town specifications
by MGT. It isalong winding road with a length of about
6,000 ft., and is improved with asphalt curbing, drainage
and guard rails. Its winding design minimizes the grade
in elevation but resultsin alength which is more than
twice that of a straight line. The road ends at a cul-de-sac
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SITE DESCRIPTION

Easements:

Utilities:

Misc. Site | mprovements:

at the entrance to the appraised property. The north end
of Sam's Road also ends at the cul-de-sac. Water, sewer
and electric are brought to the site from Sam’s Road; but
it is only available as an emergency access route from
the subject and is currently overgrown and impassable

The accessroad to the buildable area of the site begins at
a cul-de-sac which forms the north end of both South
Mountain Road and Sam’s Road. The 1,350+/- foot
long access road is on the appraised land and consists of
along straight stretch of steeply rising road with a sharp
turn to the north to another shorter stretch of the steeply
rising road which leads into thebuilding site; the total
risein elevation is about 70+ ft. The accessroad is built
to the same standards as South Mountain Road, but lacks
afinishtop coat of paving (see photos); it will remain a
private road. The estimated cost to complete the access
road is about $125,000.

Theb5.5+/- acres of land area dedicated to this access
road are not usable for building construction as the land
drops off steeply on both sides. The contributory value
of this access road is that it provides access to an
otherwiseinaccessible site.

The property is subject to, and includes the easements
described previously. Most relate to the approved
electric generation use of the site.

Water and sewer were brought into the site from Sam's
Roadto the end of the paved access road. This water
source is inadequate for the cooling needs of the
approved eectric generation plant. Plans call for a new
24" water lineto berun 12.5+/- milesto the site under
city streets to the Connecticut River in Cromwell.
Estimates of the cost of this project range from about
$20 to $30 Million; no work was ever started.

Natural gasis available though Yankee Gas. The gas line
was cleared and trenched to the former property linein
Berlin about 1.1 miles north of the appraised site, but the
pipes were not installed and the trench was refilled. A
gas line easement provides access.

A temporary dectric serviceisinstalled to the buildings.

Perimeter fencing. Scattered throughout the site are
concrete footings and foundations and exposed pipes and
conduits that were installed for the power plant use.
These will need to be removed for any alternate use.
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DESCRIPTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS

Control Building

Thisis aone story pre-engineered steel building with insulated metal walls and a
pitched metal insulated roof, built on a concrete slab, containing 15,000 sqg. ft. The
building consists of two rectangles, one setback 50 feet from thefront of the other.
Thelonger section is 50 x 175 feet; the shorter section is set back andis 50 x 125
feet. Thetwo sections are open to each other with no common wall. A truck well
leads to a truck height loading dock in front of the setback section. The pitched roof
height is 15-18 feet on the longer section, and 18 to 20 feet on the shorter section.
The windows and doors were not installed, and the openings are covered by plywoaod.
A section of the concrete slab in the longer section is sunk about 2 feet below grade,
and was designed to support computer systems. This floor will need to be brought up
to level with the remainder for maost potential users.

Theinterior of the building is unfinished and includes no mechanical systems except
electric service, minimal lighting, and some plumbing piping. There are no fixtures
or interior finishes other than minimal lighting.

On the date of valuation, the building will be 10 years old. Itseffectiveageis
estimated at 5 years, with a remaining economic life of 30 years.

Power Plant — Generator Building

Thisis aone story pre-engineered steel building with three sections of different wall
heights, built on a concrete slab. The building is 128 x 342 ft., containing 43,776 sq.
ft. of ground floor area. The northeast corner (front right) has a height of 62 fedt; this
section is 56.5 x 90 feet, containing 5,085 sq. ft. To itsrear isa56.5x 252 foot
section with a height of 39 feet, containing 14,238 sq. ft. The west side of the
building, 71.5 x 342 feet, has as height of 82 feet, and contains 24,453 sg. ft. The
average wall height is65 feet. A 75 ft. wide second level mezzanine extends across
the front of the building, and contains about 9,600 sg. ft. It has a steel deck and stedl
support beams. The stairway access has been removed.

Theinterior of the building is unfinished and includes no mechanical systems except
electric service, some lighting and ductwork. Mast of the windows and doors were
not installed and the openings are covered by plywood.

Theinterior contains several reinforced concrete pads and pedestalswhich are
designed to support the turbines and other equipment. A 65 ton bridge craneis
installed. Some equipment remains.

This building was designed for a specific use which is not easily or economically
convertibleto an alternate use. Few if any other users would require a building with
more than a 30 ft. height; and the sections of the building with heights of 62 and 82
ft. arerdatively long and narrow.
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Several areas of standing water were observed upon inspection that appeared to be
due to the skylights and possibly the boarded up openings. On the date of valuation,
the building will be 10 yearsold. Its effective ageis estimated at 8 years, with a
remaining economic life of 32 years.

The Above Ground Water and Fuel Tanks

There are two above ground steel tanks with capacities of 800,000 and 500,000
gallons. To my knowledge, they have never been used.

The Cooling Tower Foundation

This structure consists of a 50 x 390 feet concrete foundation with concrete wallsto a
height of 2 feet. Itisdesigned likea pool, with a sloping floor to collect the cooled
water, and is not designed to support abuilding. Theframe structure which
supported eight cooling fans was made of pressure treated lumber and was covered
with metal siding; it has been removed.

The Foundation

Fixtures

Thereisa52.5 x 87 ft. concrete slab east of the control building which was to support
athird building.

Noneincluded in this valuation.

Use History

Construction of a 544 megawatt gas fired electric generating facility was approved in
1999. Construction of the road and site work began in late 2001, followed by the start
of plant construction in early 2002. Construction was halted in November 2002 due
to the changes in market conditions and the filing of bankruptcy by NRG, Inc.; and
the equipment which had been brought on site (turbines, etc.) has since been
removed. No construction has taken place since late 2002.
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE

Highest and best useis defined as

"The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved
property, which is physically possible, appropriately supported, financially
feasible, and that results in the highest value. Thefour criteria the highest and
best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial
feasibility, and maximum profitability. "*

The appraised praoperty consists of a 36.689 acre site which was split off from a
larger parce of 830.91+/- acres that included an additional 342.02 acresin Meriden
and a contiguous 452.2 acres in Berlin. Theappraised portion was approved in 1999
for an electric power generating plant. The State Siting Council approvals required
that all of the land except the 36.689 acre power plant site be transferred to the towns
at no cost, and these transfers took place in 2006. Most of the transferred land will
remain as open space, providing large buffer zonesaround the site.

Construction of the plant began in 2001, and prior to the cessation of construction in
late 2002, South Mountain Road was built from Route 71 to the site, a 1,350+/- ft.
long private access road was built from the end of South Mountain Road to the
buildable area, water and sewer service wereinstalled to the end of the paved access
road, temporary dectric service was installed, two water tanks and a cooling tower
structure were built, and two buildings were partially completed. Since late 2002, the
turbines, cooling fans and all equipment have been removed. The existing
improvements will be about ten years old on the date of valuation and have suffered
some physical depreciation due to normal weathering, and in the case of the main
power plant building, from leaking skylights and some exposure to the e ements.

The usable portion of the siteis a high plateau that has been leveled and cleared. The
land around the east, northwest and southwest property lines drops off very steeply,
as much as 70 ft. feet in elevation, while the northwest property line consists of a
steep rock face. Thereis a 100+/- ft. drop in eevation on the south end of the site
from the usable area to South Mountain Road. Most of the site consists of trap rock,
and devel opment required blasting. About 40% of the total land area is unusable due
to steep slopes, wetlands or easement restrictions. The site has no visibility from
Route 71.

Most of thesite consists of Soils Types 78C and E, Holyoke-Rock outcrop complex,
which have a depth to bedrock of less than two inches, and slopes of 3 to 15 percent
(78C) or 15to 45 percent (78E). A small areain the northeast corner consists of Soil
Type 305, Udorthents-Pits complex, gravelly; and a small areais Type 17, Timaka
and Natchaug, which is classified by the State as an inland wetland soil (Source:
National Resource Conservation Service, US Dept. of Agriculture) The small area
of wetlands soil (1+/- acre) islocated in an unusable portion of the sitein alow area

1

The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Fourth Edition; The Appraisal Institute, 2002.
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west of the access road. The siteis subject to a vernal pool conservation are along the
northwest property line, covering about 3.25+/- acres.

Easements which relate to the appraised property include a utility easement providing
access to the CL& P power linelocated about one mile north of the site, agasline
easement providing access to the Y ankee Gas line about one mile north, and a water
and sewer line easement over Sam's Road, along with theright to use Sam’s Road as
an emergency access. The property also includes temporary construction site
easements on portions of the land transferred to Meriden. The easements for the
power and gas lines are not useful to the property unlessit is to be operated as an
electric generating plant.

Access to the site is from Chamberlain Highway (CT Route 71) via a newly
constructed (circa 2002) road known as South Mountain Road, which was built to
town specifications by MGT. It isalong winding road with a length of about 6,000
ft., and is improved with asphalt curbing, drainage and guard rails. Its winding design
minimizes the grade in elevation but results in alength which is more than twice that
of astraight line. The road ends at a cul-de-sac at the entrance to the appraised
property. The unimproved north end of Sam’s Road also ends at the cul-de-sac.
While water, sewer and electric were brought to the site from Sam’s Road, it isonly
available as an emergency access route from the subject.

The private access road from South Mountain Road to the usable, level portion of the
site consists of along straight stretch of steeply rising road with a sharp turn to the
north to another shorter stretch of the steeply rising road which leads into the
building site; the total risein eevation is about 70+ ft. It is built to the same
standards as South Mountain Road, but lacks a finish top coat of paving. The 5.5+/-
acres of land area dedicated to this access road are not usable for building
construction as the land drops off steeply on both sides of the access road.

The main power plant building contains 43,776 sg. ft. About 56% of the building has
a height of 82 ft., while 12% has a height of 62 ft. and 32% has a height of 39 ft. The
building was designed for the specific use of electric power generation, and its
unique and special design features are unsuited for alternate uses and will be very
costly to remove. The control-engineering building contains 15,000 sg. ft. Both
buildings consist of concrete slabs, steel frames with steel walls and roofs, and no
interior finish. Temporary el ectric power is provided, but no water, sewer or gas
service is connected.

The property is located in the Planned Development District - PDD. Per the
regulation, the purpose of the PDD isto allow for diverse but integrated uses
(included, but not limited to open space, recreation, industrial, education, retail-
commercial, and housing) in a large area consistent with the objectives set forthin
the City’s Land Use Plan.

The construction that was completed on this site would not be feasible in today’ s
market. The cost to build the access road and the work needed to prepare the site for
development was reportedly in excess of $10 Million, exclusive of blasting and
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grading. This cost far exceeds the value of the 36+ acre site for any allowed use,
assuming the electric generation plant is not feasible.

If the site was undevel oped on the date of valuation except for the construction of
South Mountain Road, the private access road, and utilities to the buildable area, and
assuming completion of the approved plant is not feasible, the highest and best use of
the site would befor limited industrial development. Although the siteis private and
has good views from its high eevation, its difficult access and steep drop offs around
three sides and along both sides of the access road, and its poor soils (mostly trap
rock) severely limit its appeal for residential use. Most commercial uses are also
inappropriate dueto the lack of visibility from Route 71 and difficult access. The
prospect of maintaining the steep access road, especially during the winter months,
would be daunting for many potential users, especially for residential, retail or office
use. The sameapplies to congregate care use, but that useis not feasible regardiess
of the site conditions. Certain recreational uses may be appropriate for the site, but
do not generate the values necessary to support the cost of completing and

mai ntaining the infrastructure.

Theonly potentially viable usefor the site, if the existing buildings were nat in place,
would be for some industrial use. Inthe current market, there is an over-supply of
larger industrial properties, and most have superior access and visbility.
Constructing a new industrial facility may not be feasible without a combination of
favorable financing and tax treatment, including property tax abatements. Although
the subject areais well located in relation to major highways and population centers,
the siteis not suitable for most uses or users. It istherefore my opinion that the
highest and best use of this site, if the only existing improvements were the access
road and utilitiesto the site, would be to hold it for future industrial development
when economic conditions improve.

As presently improved, the highest and best use of the property is to remove any
remaining specialty construction and finish construction of the two existing buildings
for an alternate industrial use as the market allows. The water and fuel tanks and
cooling tower foundation have no use or value to any other user. The smaller control
building is similar in construction to a typical light industrial pre-engineered

building, and would be suitable for light industrial or R& D use. The only feature
which is not suited to the typical standards is the part of the floor which cut about two
feet below grade; this would require installation of alevel floor system. While it may
be possible to lease this building for such a use, it will require installation of utilities
and mechanical systems and completion of the accessroad. A user of only this
building would not be a buyer for the entire property.

The larger power plant building was built specifically to house the turbine systems
for the power plant. Itslong and narrow shape and excessive height havelittle
adaptability for most (if not all) industrial users. The concrete pads and pedestals and
the exposed pipinginstalled to support the plant equipment would haveto be
removed for any alternate use, and the cost of removal will not be cheap. The cost to
heat this building will be excessive as would the cost of installing alower celing.
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Most high bay industrial buildings are large (over 200,000 sg. ft.) distribution
buildings; this property is not suitable for distribution use due to its difficult access
and relatively small floor area. Conversion to any use other than industrial is not
practical or appropriate; and there are very few, if any, industrial uses that could be
suited to this building. Creating paved drives and parking areas on the building site
will be costly due to the complete coverage of the current surface with crushed and
broken trap rock and the presence of the misc. structures.

It istherefore our conclusion that if completion of the power plant is not feasible, the
highest and best use of this property isfor light industrial use. It isalso our opinion
that the property has very limited marketability, and that a sale will probably require
a combination of seller concessions and tax benefits. The property may be best
suited for a non-praofit use that does not generate significant traffic, but the high cost
of completing and maintaining the infrastructure also limits that potential market.
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Sales Data

Thefollowing sales are used as a basis for analysis of the value of the appraised site.

Land Sale 1
171 South Street
New Britain, CT
Grantor: S.L. New Britain LLC Date: 4/19/10 (Recorded 7/28/10
Grantee: LaDircheInc. Volume/Page: 1799/1062
Deed Type Warranty
Sales Price: $225,000 Unit Price: $19,297 per acre

Verification: The sale was verified with planning office and land records.
Financing: FEC Enterprises; No terms disclosed; 6 month pre-payment penalty

Location: Located in the southern section of New Britain in an area of industrial and
commercial uses. The western perimeter of the parce has non-access frontage
along Route 9. The site is¥2 mile east of theintersection of Route 71 and access
to Route 9 is within one mile.

Zoning: 1-2, Industrial
Utilities: Electric, telephone, water and sewer.

Land Description: 11.66 acres (507,910 sg. ft.); 741.98 feet of frontage along South
Street; primary access is presently from a shared drive with the abutting parce to
the south. Easements arein place for use of the shared access drive by the
grantee and maintenance of the sewer linein favor of the grantor.

Elevations range from about 120-130 feet before dropping to 80 feet at the
eastern perimeter of thesite. The parcd is extremely rocky and a section of the
siteis currently being excavated.

Improvements. None
Comments: The property was acquired for creation of an office park according to a

representative in the planning office. Rock is currently being removed from the
site. Referenceis madeto Map file # 23, Pages 76-78 in the Town Clerk’s office.
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Location Map
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Land Sale 2

150 Waterford Parkway South
Waterford, CT

Grantor: Herb Chambers of Date 6/22/2010
Waterford, LLC
Grantee: The Coca-ColaBottling  Vol/Pg: 1134/36 & 1134/39
Co. of Northern New England,
Inc.
Deed Type: Warranty
Price: $2,810,000 Unit Price: $82,989 per acre

Verification: The sale was verified with public records.
Financing: None recorded.

Location: South side of Waterford Parkway South, 0.7-mile east of Cross Road and
opposite I-95; thisis an area of industrially zoned land with visibility from 1-95.
Access to and from [-95 is between 0.8 and 1.5 miles away, via Cross Road. An

assisted living and age restricted housing development and a newer Class A
medical office building are located to the west while alarge industrially zoned
property, the former Waterford Airport, isto the east and south. At the time of
this sale, a 100+/- acre parce to the west was under contract to L&M Hospital;
the site was purchased in 2011 for development with alarge cancer treatment
center and other future development. An active retail area is on the north side of
I-95, including a Walmart and aretail center anchored by Lowes and Bobs
Stores.

Zoning: IP-1, Industrial Park
Utilities: Water, sewer, electricity, telephone, and gas.

Land Description: 33.86 acres (1,474,942 sq. ft.); about 500+ ft. frontage on Parkway
South; rectangular shape. Thereis some visibility from [-95. It has an area of
wetlands near the eastern boundary and includes Jordan Brook, a clean stream
with trout. There are atotal of 23 usable acres. The property is generally sloping,
descending to the brook on the east and is mostly forest. The soils are generally
averagein this area.

Improvements. Vacant land.

Comment: The property was a failed industrial subdivision of 7 lots, 4 of which were
to have frontage on a cul-de-sac named American Way (numbers 2, 3, 6, and 10)
while the others were on Waterford Parkway South (numbers 136, 138 and 146).
The Assessor identifies the entire 33.86-acre property as 136 Waterford Parkway
South. The Grantee is constructing a 74,000-sg. ft. sales and distribution center
with 116 employees and 35 trucks generating about 452 trips each day. About
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5,000 sg. ft. of wetlands areto befilled for construction of the building’s
driveway. Completion is expected in May 2011. A purchase and sale agreement
was signed on November 12, 2009 and the Grantee obtained approvals for the
development on May 24, 2010.
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Land Sale 3

NW side of Spring Street
Southington, CT

Grantor: Josephine Smoron Date: 2/29/08

Grantee: Senco, LLC Volume/Page: 1123/609

Sales Price: $561,000 Deed Type: Warranty

Use: Undeveloped Land Unit Price: $ $15,000 per acre

Verification: Verified with land records, local appraiser and the town planning office.

Financing: Cash transaction.

Location: NW side of Spring Street not far from the intersection of Queen Strest;
location is near sdf-storage and various industrial properties; location offers
some potential for assemblage with adjacent parcels for commercial use.

Zoning: I-1, Industrial.

Utilities: Electricity, tdephone, water and sewer.

Land Description: 37.40 acres or 1,629,144+/- sq. ft.; rear parcd is accessed by 40
feet of frontage from Spring Street. The siteisirregular in shapeand is
extensively impacted by wetlands; terrain is gently rolling; parcel has access to
all municipal utilities.

Description of Improvements; None

Comment: No approvalsin place as of the dale of sale.
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Land Sale 4
444 Nutmeg Road
South Windsor, CT
Grantor: David A. Brown Date: June 19, 2008
Grantee: Nutmeg North LLC Volume/Page: 1986/57
Deed Type: Warranty Deed
Sales Price: $1,600,000 Unit Price: $41,451/acre

Verification: Verified with land records and a representative of the planning office
and knowledgeabl e third party.

Terms of Sale and Financing Terms: None recorded

Location: The parcel islocated in an established industrial neighborhood on Route 5

(Map 60, Lots R-05 & L012). Route 5 provides convenient access to East
Hartford and highways.

Zoning: |, Industrial
Highest and Best Use: Industrial Use; Previous approvals for sub-division.

Utilities: Electric, Telephone, Water, Sewer.

Land Description: The site contains approximately 38.60 acres with over 558 feet of
frontage along Nutmeg Road and additional frontage along Governor’s Highway
(Rte. 5). Thetopography islevel to rolling and lightly wooded and partially
cleared. Theparcd isflag shaped and suitable for sub-division.

Description of Improvements: None

Comments: Prior to the sale zoning approvals had been obtained for an 18 lot
subdivision. One 10 acre parcel was contracted for $1,000,000 to support a
100,000 square foot distribution building. However, the DOT required extensive
off site improvements which rendered the proposed sub-division not feasible.
DOT requirements included road widening and installation of a new rail crossing
on Governor’s Highway. The sdler subsequently extinguished the approval
rights and transferred the entire property to the buyer for $1,600,000. A 39,000
sg. ft. industrial building was later approved.
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Land Sale 5
South Side Smith Street
Middletown, CT
Grantor: City of Middletown Date: June 10, 2010
Grantee: USA Army Corp of Volume/Page: 1699/567
Engineers
Deed Type: Warranty Deed
Sales Price: $2,000,000 Unit Price: $47,869/acre

Verification: Verified with the planning office (Seller) and land records.

Financing: None Recorded.

Location: Located in the southwest section of Middletown in an area of primarily

industrial development. The site has nortaccess frontage on 1-91, and access to
the highway is within one mile.

Zoning: IT, Industrial

Utilities: Electric, telephone, water and sewer

Land Description: 41.781 acre parce with approximately 532 feet of frontage along

the south side of Smith Street and non-access frontage along 1-91. Thesiteis
visible from I-91. The siteisrolling and wooded and irregular in shape. There
are some areas of steep inclines and 4-5 acres of wetlands. Elevations range
from about 80 feet to 140-160 feet near the 1-91 frontage. A power line easement
crosses the southernmost portion of the site and a stream runs through the central
portion of the site. The site had previously been utilized as a park by the City of
Middletown

Description of Improvements: None.

Comments: The transfer was based upon appraised value. The site was subsequently

improved with an armed forces reserve center. The primary building, with
164,007 square fedt, is utilized as atraining center with library, administrative
offices, learning center, assembly and physical fithess areas and weapons
simulator. Associated support facilities include a 3,886 sg. ft. unheated storage
building, and 34,979 sguare foot maintenance shop. Therewill be 8.76 acres of
paved area.
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Land Sale 6

21 Sycamore Way
Branford, CT

Grantor: Portfolio Management, LLC Date: 3/26/2009
& Maurice Refoua

Grantee: AlterraHoaldings, Inc. & Volume/Page: 1031/1081
Bittersweet Partners, LLC

Sales Price: $750,000 Deed Type: Warranty

Use: Undeveloped Land Unit Price: $15,583 per acre

Verification: The sale was verified with an appraiser familiar with the transaction.
Financing: $375,000 to New Alliance Bank due 4/15/2011at 5%.

Location: Industrial park setting on the north side of1-95, with a full interchange and
additional access from the Boston Post Road. The site has non-access frontage
on the north side of 1-95; the eastern end of the site abuts residential development
in the neighboring Town of Guilford. Nearby improvements are light industrial.

Zoning: 1G-2, Industrial.

Utilities: Electricity, tlephone, gas and water. Sewer is nearby and available.

Land Description: 48.131 acres or 2,096,566 sg. ft.; irregular shape with access from
the end of Sycamore Way or East Industrial Road; A majority of the siteis
encumbered by wetlands. The eastern portion of the site is inaccessible due to a
50 foot wide stream. There are also areas of ledge and granite outcroppings.
Frontage of 310 feet on Sycamore Way and 60 feet on East Industrial Drive. The
south property line has 1,885+ feet non-access frontage on |-95.

Description of Improvements: None

Comment: No approvalsin place at sale.
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Analysis

An adjustment grid following this narration details the analysis described below.

Theland is appraised as-is, with South Mountain Road nearly completed and the
private access road into the site compl ete except for afinal top coat, and with water
and sewer brought to the end of thepaved access road. The access road makes the
subject accessible and comparable (though not necessarily similar) to the sales which
are located directly on atown road and do not require alengthy, expensive driveway
for access. The contributory value of the improved access road is therefore included
in the valuation by considering this effect. Without this nearly completed access
road, developing the site for any allowed use would not be feasible. However, the
cost to finish theaccess road is a deduction to value, asthat cost will be incurred by a
buyer.

The highest and best of this site, if vacant (except for the access road) and available
for development, isfor industrial use. Therefore, sales of industrial sites throughout
theregion were studied. Due to the current slow market conditions and the general
lower demand for large tracts of single user industrial land, sales from awide
geographic area and wide time range were used.

No sales of land located at the end of long, winding, steep roads were available for
analysis. Thesales sdlected for analysis areindustrial sites|ocated throughout the
region, and otherwise bracket the appraised site in terms of size, topography and
location. They are analyzed on the basis of price per acre, asthis unit of comparison
best measures market behavior and best reflects the economic unit of value for
industrial land. The sales are presented in ascending order based on land size.

Thesesix parcels rangein size from 11.66 to 48.13 acres, and sold in a price range of
$15,000 to $82,989 per acre, between 22 and 56 months prior to the date of valuation.
Industrial land prices fell between 2008 and 2010, and the per acre prices of the older
sales were adjusted down for the falling market during that time frame. The market
has been generally flat since 2010, hence no adjustments were made to the more
recent sales.

After adjustment for date of sale, the per acre pricerange is $12,000 to $82,989, with
the lowest per acre prices being paid for an older sale of asimilar sizerear parcd that
contained wetlands, and the smallest parcel which contained a large area of ledge
rock. The highest per acre price was paid for asimilar size parcel located on a
frontage road directly off 1-95, in a busy area of office and retail uses, that was
purchased for a Coca-Cola sales and distribution center.

Adjustments were then made for the differences in physical and locational
characteristics as compared to the appraised site. A final adjustment is made for size,
asif all eseisequal, smaller sitessdl for higher per acre prices, following
economies of scale.
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No adjustments were required for financing or terms of sale, and none included any
improvements which contributed value. All were generally similar in terms of
zoning and available public utilities.

The appraised parcel consists of a 36.689 acre site which has been cleared and
leveled; but about half of the land area is not usable due to steep slopes, wetlands or
easements Whilethere are good valley views to the south, accessisviaavery steep
drive, and there are steep drop offs around three sides of the usable area. Most of the
land consists of trap rock which results in an unattractive surface which will be
expensive to landscape, pave or develop.

The following comments discuss each sale.

Salel, 171 South Street, New Britain, sold 30 months prior to the date of valuation
for $19,297 per acre. Itslocationin anolder urban industrial areais similar. Its
topography isinferior asit is encumbered with alarge amount of ledge rock that will
need removal prior to development. A downward adjustment was made for size.

Sale2, 150 Waterford Parkway South sold 28 months prior to the date of valuation
for $82,989 per acre. Itslocation on a frontage road with direct accessto 1-95, in an
area of office and retail uses, isfar superior. While its percentage of usable areais
only dightly higher than the subject, its overall topography is superior, with ample
level area near thefrontage. This sale represents the upper end of the value range for
comparable parcels.

Sale 3, Spring Street, Southington, is an older sale of alargerear parcel, with inferior
development potential due to the amount and location of wetlands. This sale sets the
lower end of the value range for the comparable parcels.

Sale4, 444 Nutmeg Road, South Windsor, is an older sale of a generally superior site
of similar size. Thesiteis mostly level, was partly cleared and has ample road
frontage and minimal wetlands. A value less than the per acre price paid for this
property is indicated.

Sale5, Smith Street, Middletown, is a more recent sale of a superior site of similar
size. It fronts directly on I-91 and highway access is within one mile. The site
consists of about 10% wetlands and has some areas of steep slope, but isafar
superior site as compared to the subject. A valueless than the per acre price paid for
this property isindicated.

Sale6, Sycamore Way, Branford, is an older sale of alarge rear parcel, with inferior
development potential due to the amount and location of wetlands. This sale also sets
the lower end of the value range for the comparable parcels.

Three of the sales areinferior to the subject, two are superior and one is far superior.
Taken as agroup they provide a reliable measure of market value for the subject.
After adjustment for all factors which affect value, the sales indicated a value range
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of $18,000 to $26,328 per acre for the subject. It is my opinion that the indicated as-is
market valueis $21,000 per acre.

A final adjustment is needed for the cost to complete the 1,350+/- foot long access
road to the usable sitearea. A final top coat of paving is needed, which has an
estimated cost of about $125,000. This cost is deducted from the land value since the
above analysis assumes the access road is compl ete.

Then:
$21,000 x 36.689 acres = $770,469
Less Remaining Road Cost: -$125,000
AslsVaue $645,469
Rounded: $645,000
Per Acre $17,580
AslsLand Value, Rounded: $645,000
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Subject 1 2 3 4 5 6
Address 600 So. Mountain Rd 171 South St. 150 Waterford Parkway So. N/W side Spring St 444 Nutmeg Rd & Rt. 5 Smith St 21 Sycamore Way
Town Meriden New Britain Waterford Southington So. Windsor Middletown Branford
Owner/Buyer Meriden Power LaDirche Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Senco, LLC Nutmeg North, LLC US Army CorpsEngineers | AlterraHoldings & Bittersweet
Price/ Per AcrePrice $225,000 $19,297 [$2,810,000 $382,989|$561,000 $15,000|$1,600,000 $41,451/$2,000,000 $47,869 |$750,000 $15,582
Terms of Sale Market $0|Market $0[Market $0(Market $0 [Market $0[Market $0
Financing Market $0|None $0[{None $0|None $0|None $0(Market $0
Other Improvements Not included None $0(None $0|None $0|None $0|None $0|None $0
Sub-Total $19,297 $32,989 $15,000 $41,451 $47,869 $15,582
Date of Vauation/Sale 10/1/2012 4/19/2010 6/22/2010 2/29/2008 6/19/2008 6/10/2010 3/26/2009
Months From Valuation 30 28 56 52 28 43
Percent/$ Adjustment 0% $0|0% $0|-20% ($3,000)|-20% ($8,290) |0% $0|-15% ($2,337)
Adjusted Price/Acre $19.297 $82.989 $12,000 $33,161 $47.869 $13,245
Location Route 71, Cathole Urban ind-comm'l 0% |Frontage road on -40%|M ixed-use area of 0%|Industrial areaon 0% |Industrial area about -10% |Industrial park on I- -10%
Mountain, north of |- |area, non-access south side of 1-95, self-stroage & Route 5, good 1 mile from 1-91 95 at Guilford town
691 fronton Rt 9, near medical industrial uses highway access access, but excellent line, non-access
access 1 Mileto Rt offices, some near Queen St. visibility frontage on 1-95
9, .5miletoRt 71. highway vishiility,
excellent access
Topography, shape, Level building site,  |Irregular shape, 20%|Rectangular, 500' -35%|lrregular, rear 50%|Level to rolling, -35%1532' road frontage, -35% |Irregular shape, 50%
frontage steep dopes, steep  [shared access, steep frontage, slopes parcel, 40' partly cleared, flag non- access frontage frontage at end of
access road, winding |slopes, substantial down to brook, 32% frontage, wetlands shape, 558' frontage on 1-91, rolling, 4.5 cul-de-sac and on
road to Rt 71, 40%+ |amount of rock on wetland-brook, on Nutmeg, acres wetlands, some East Industrial Rd,
unusable, trap rock  |thesite level bldg, site additional on Rt 5, areas of steep dope stream cuts off rear
minimal wetlands land, areas of ledge
Zoning PDD 1-2 0%]IP-1 0%]1-1 0% 0%|IT 0%(1G-2 0%
Utilities ETWS ETWS 0%|ETWS 0%|ETWS 0%|ETWS 0%[ETWS 0%|ETWS 0%
Other None None 0%|None 0%]|None 0%]|None 0%]|None 0%|None 0%
Net Percent Adjustment 20% -75% 50% -35% -45% 40%
Adjusted Price/Acre $23,156 $20,747 $18,000 $21,554 $26,328 $18,543
Land Area, Acres 36.689 1166 33.86 37.40 38.60 41.781 48.13
Size Adjustment -15% 0%) 0%) 0% 0% 5%
Final Adjusted Price $19,683 $20,747 $18,000 $21,554 $26,328 $19,470
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Cost New of Improvements

For an alternate use, the special construction features of the designed power plant
contribute no value; and in fact may have a negative value as some of the
components either need to be removed (such as the concrete pads for the turbines and
machinery) or add to the operating costs of the building without a commensurate
increase in productivity or utility (the excessive height increases the cost of
maintenance, heating and insurance). Therefore, for an alternate use, the two
buildings contribute value no more than if they were built to normal light and heavy
industrial use standards, and are priced accordingly.

The cost new of the buildings and related site improvements was estimated with the
use of the Marshall Valuation Service, a cost manual published by Marshall & Swift,
which has been found to be ardiable estimator of construction costs in the area.

The smaller control building, while planned to house the computer systems and
offices, is abasic pre-engineered metal shell on a concreteslab. Asis, it is
comparableto atypical light industrial building except for its lack of completed
mechanical systems, interior fit-out, and windows and doors. Itispriced asan
average-good (midway between the Average and Good Costs), Class S Light
Manufacturing Building from Section 14 Page 14 of the manual. Adjustments to the
base cost were made for the incomplete items, including plumbing, el ectric fixtures
(except minimal lighting), heating, atypical levd of interior finish, and the windows
and doors. Thetypical light industrial building includes about 15% to 25% finished
office area in the base cost. The large area of concrete floor that has been cut out
about 2 ft. lower is a source of obsolescence

Thelarger power plant building is designed for a specific use, but isbasically an
unfinished shell. Itsaveragewall height is 65 ft. Itis priced as an average quality,
Class S Heavy Manufacturing Building from Section 14 Page 15 of the manual.
Adjustments to the base cost were made for the incompleteitems, including
plumbing, electric fixtures (except minimal lighting), heating, atypical level of
interior finish, and the windows and doors. Thetypical heavy industrial building
includes about 4% to 12% finished office area in the base cost. The cost of the 65 ton
crane was based upon an estimate provided by Shaw Stone & Webster in 2007,
adjusted upward for the increasing costs since that time as reported by Marshall
Valuation Service

The building foundation for the structure that was not built, the remaining foundation
for the water tower, the two above ground tanks, and the other specialty items add no
valuefor an alternate use. The cost to remove the water and fuel tanks should be
offset by thar scrap value.

The only other improvements which contribute to the value of this property for an
alternate useincluded in this valuation are some of the site improvements, including
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the utility connections and fencing The cost of bringing utilities into the site and the
cost of the access road were included in the land value.

The calculations of cost new for the two buildings follow. The multipliers are
provided in the cost manual, to adjust the appraised buildings for differences between
them and the benchmark buildings described in the manual, and to bring the costs
current. The current cost in effect on the date of this analysis was August 2012, two
months prior to the date of valuation. Thereis no expectation of any significant
change in construction costs during the upcoming two months.

Control Building Power Plant Building

Base Cost/Sq. Ft. $41.50 Base Cost/Sq. Ft. $93.76
Adjustments Adjustments

LessHVAC ($2.80) LessHVAC ($5.00)
Less Plumbing ($2.90) Less Plumbing ($6.00)
Less Interior Finish ($4.50) Less Interior Finish ($26.00)
Less Electric Fixtures ($2.40) Less Electric Fixtures ($13.00)
Less Misc. (doors, windows, &tc.) ($3.00) Less Misc. ($6.00)
Adjusted Base $25.90 Adjusted Base $37.76
Multipliers Multipliers

Area/Perimeter (15,000sf/550 ft) 0.981 ArealPerimeter (43,776/940) 0.912
Height (average 18") 1.086 Height (average 65 2.377
Current Cost 1.030 Current Cost 1.030
Local Cost 1.100 Local Cost 1.100
Final Base Cost/Sg. Ft. $31.26 Final Base Cost/Sq. Ft. $92.74
Size (Sq. Ft.) 15,000 Size (Sq. Ft.) 43776
Sub Total Building Cost New $468,900 Sub Total Building Cost New $4,059,786
Truck Well 12,000 Mezzanine & Crane 1,320,000
Total Building Cost New, 8/2012 $480,900 Total Building Cost New, 8/2012 $5,379,786
Cost Index, August to October 2012 1.00 Cost Index, August to October 2012 1.00
Total Building Cost New, 10/1/2012 $480,900 Total Building Cost New, 10/1/2012 $5,379,786
Total Cost Per Sg. Ft. $32.06 Total Cost Per Sq. Ft. $122.89

Thetotal cost new of the two buildingsis $5,860,686, or $99.71 per sq. ft. of total
gross building area. Aswill be seen, thisis far in excess of the prices being paid for
industrial buildingsin the area.
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Depreciated Cost of Improvements
Theimprovements suffer from two sources of depreciation, physical and functional.

Functional Obsolescence
The Main-Power Plant Building

The power plant building suffers from three major sources of functional
obsolescence: Thefirst two are considered obsolescence due to superadequacies, and
the third is considered obsolescence due to design inefficiencies.

1. Theaverage height of 65 ft. is far in excess of what the market needs or
would be willing to pay for. The maximum height which contributes to
valueis 30 ft. The adjustment for this excess cost is estimated by calculating
the cost new of the building using the height multiplier for 30 ft. This
multiplier is 1.38, rather than 2.377 for 65 ft. Using this lower multiplier
resultsin a cost new for this building of $3,680,402, which is $1,699,402 |ess
than the cost of a 65ft. tall building.

2. Thecost of a 65 ton craneis $1,100,000, while the cost of a 25 ton crane is
about $275,000; a difference of $825,000. A typical industrial user would
have no usefor a crane with a capacity of more than 25 tons. Removing the
existing crane would probably ruin it; therefore it has no salvage value. The
crane contributes value that is comparable to that of a 25 ton crane.

3. Finally, thelong, narrow shape, the presence of multiple concrete pads which
will need to be removed for any alternate use, the heavy duty construction
which is excessivefor the typical user, the many over-sized openings which
will need to be covered, the high cost of heating the building, and its overall
special designwhich will adversely impact marketability and value for any
aternate use It is my opinion that these items total 40% of the cost new
after deduction for superadequacies, or $1,142,161.

Thetotal amount of functional obsolescencein the plant building is therefore:

Functional Obsolescence dueto Height: $1,699,384
Functional Obsolescence, Crane +825,000
Sub-Total from Superadequacies: $2,524,384
Plus Functional Obsolescence, Other: +1,142161
Total Functional Obsolescence: $3,666,545
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The Control Building

The control building suffers from obsol escence due to the design and floor cut out,
which will need to be leveled in order to create afunctional building. Thisis
estimated at 20% of the cost new of the building.

Physical Depreciation

The physical depreciation is calculated asa percentage of observed effective ageto
total economic life. The economic lives of the two buildings are estimated at 35 and
40 years, respectively, for the control and power plant building. Physical depreciation
is therefore estimated as 5/35 = 14.3% for the control building and 840 = 20% for
the power plant building.

Depreciated Cost of Misc. Site Improvements

The depreciated cost of the miscellaneous site improvementsis $50,000. Thereare
minimal improvements of value presently in place.

Conclusion

Summary of Cost Approach

Control Building:

Cost New $480,900
Depreciation
Functional: 20.0% (96,180)
Physical: 14.3% 68,769
Total: (164,949)

Depreciated Cost: $315,951
Power Plant Building

Cost New $5,379,786

Depreciation

Functional-Superadequacy: (2,524,384)
Difference $2,855,402
Physical: 20.0% (571,080)
Functional, other: 40.0% (1,142,161)

Depreciated Cost: $1,142,161
Depreciated Cost, Misc. Site |mprovements: $50,000
Land Value: $645,000
Total: $2,153,112
I ndicated Value, Rounded: $2,150,000
Per Sg. Ft., Total Building Area $36.58
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Sales Data

Salel

The sales data presented on the following pages was considered the most recent and
most comparable of all data discovered. The following map provides an overview of
the locations of these sales.

54 East Industrial Road
Branford, CT

Grantor: Advanced Metals Date 5/20/11
Technology, Inc.
Grantee: Sweitzer EnterprisesLLC Volume/Page: 1083/201
Deed Type: Warranty
Sales Price: $1,180,000 Unit Price: $54.63 per sq. ft.
Use: Industria Occupant: Vacant at time of sale

Verification: Verified with Barry Stratton of The Geenty Group, broker for the sale.

Financing: Peopl€’ s United Bank; $940,000; 5.0% fixed interest; 10 year term, 20
year payment schedule.

Location: North side of East Industrial Road, an industrial areain the southern part of
Cromwell and .10 mile northeast of 1-91.

Zoning: 1G-2, Industrial.
Utilities: Electricity, tdlephone, water, sewer and gas.

Land Description: 152,024 sq. ft. (3.49 acres); rectangle shape; 486 ft. frontage
average depth of 270 ft.; siteislevel and at street grade; 27,220 sg. ft. paved areg;
no wetlands or flood hazard area.

Description of Improvements: 21,600 sg. ft. one story concrete block and metal
building with a two story office section, built in 1991; 18,000 sg. ft. on ground
floor including 3,600 sg. ft. office plus additional 3,600 office on second floor;
total of 33% finished area; 23 ft. wall height; wet sprinkler system; dock height
overhead doors; gasfired forced air heat; flat roof with metal deck; no basement
or mezzanine areas; central air conditioning in office area; average condition and
quality of construction.

Comment: Property was vacant at time of sale and purchased for owner occupancy
by a manufacturer.
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Sale 2

120 Production Court

New Britain, CT
Grantor: United Plastics Date: 10/12/2011
Technologies
Grantee RFF Realty LLC Volume/Page: 1826/1289
Deed Type: Warranty
Sales Price: $1,000,000 Unit Price: $35.71 per sq. ft.

Verification: Verified with public records and the selling broker, Colliers
International.

Terms of Sale and Financing Terms: $800,000, CT Development Authority, 4%, 20
years, variablerate, 7.5% penalty if business relocates within 10 years.

Location: Industrial cul-de-sac off the west side of John Downey Drive, about 0.75
mile east of limited access State Route 9. Immediate area on John Downey Drive
isindustrial in use; surrounding area is mostly residential.

Zoning: 1-1, Industrial.
Utilities: Public water, sewer and gas.

Land Description: 2.15 acres, 93,583 0. ft., level sitewith limited on site parking,
average access and visibility, frontage of 191.46 ft. on end of Production Court.

Description of Improvements: 28,000 sg. ft., onestory brick and steel building with a
flat sted deck roof, built in 1970. Thereis about 15% of finished and air
conditioned office space, 16 foot ceilings in the warehouse, and forced air heat, 3
loading docks and 1 drive-in door. The building appearsin below average
condition.

Comments: The deed indicates the sale was part of atax deferred exchange. The
property was acquired by B & F Design, a car parts and graphic design firm.
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Sale 3

45 Kenneth Dooley Rd.

Middletown, CT
Grantor: Blue Sky Design Group Date 3/14/12
LLC
Grantee: RHG & Company Inc. Volume/Page: 1750/929
Deed Type Warranty
Sales Price: $1,740,000 Unit Price: $61.97 per sq. ft.

Use: Office/lndustrial
Verification: Verified by land records, exterior inspection and planning office.
Financing Terms: None recorded.

Location: Industrial park setting; two milesto I-91; area of similar relatively new
industrial improvements.

Zoning: IT, Interstate Trade.
Utilities: Electricity, tdlephone, cable, water and sewer.

Land Description: 5.20 acres (226,512 sq. ft.) with 420 FF frontage along K enneth
Dooley Road; Thelot islevel to gently sloping above grade; adequate on site
paved parking; land to building of 8.07:1. There are no apparent wetlands.

Description of Improvements. One story steel industrial building constructed in 2004
containing 28,080 square feet. The building has a steel skin, flat roof and forced
air heat. Thereis 10,080 sqg. ft. (36%) of air-conditioned office, 16 foot ceilings
in the warehouse and 2 loading docks and 1 drive-in door.

Comment: Thebuilding is fully occupied by Vital Nutrients. They specializein
pharmaceutical preparations. It was purchased for owner occupancy.
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91 Great Hill Road
Naugatuck, CT
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Grantor: Pomeroy Enterprises, LLC Date: 9/22/09
Grantee: The 91 Great Hill Volume/Page: 855/593
Company, LLC
Deed Type: Warranty
Sales Price: $1,485,000 Unit Price: $41.71 per sq. ft.

Verification: Verified with land records and the selling broker, Matthews Real
Estate.

Financing Terms. Bank of America, $1,188,000 (80% LTV), due 9/22/2019; no
terms disclosed.

Location: Industrial location in industrial park setting; god access to Rte. 68; Route 8
one mile to the west.

Land Description: 199,069 sq. ft. (4.57 acres) per deed; 713 ft. frontage on Great Hill
Road, 70 ft. frontage on Union City Road; corner location; rolling to sloping
topography; adequate on site paved parking; no wetlands apparent; all public
utilities available; landto building ratio of 5.59:1.

Description of Improvements: One story steel and masonry building containing
35,600 sg. ft. with 5,000 sq. ft. (14%) office and ceiling heights of 15ft. (19,600
sqg. ft.) to 24 feet (11,000 sg. ft.) in the warehouse. The building was constructed
about 1977 and expanded in 1996. The exterior walls are stedl and masonry with
aflat, steel deck roof. The building was reported to be in good condition,
although the 400 ampere electrical service required updating. There are four
docks, 100% sprinklers and air-conditioned office. The building is heated by
propane gas.

Comments: Building was purchased by the Grantor on December 18, 2008 for
$1,270,000. They subsequently moved into a larger 80,000 sg. ft. space at 105
Progress Lane, Waterbury. This building was originally listed for $1,695,000.
The buyer will usethe property for the distribution of auto parts.
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Sale5

129 Mill Rock Road
Old Saybrook, CT

Grantor: 129 Mill Rock Road LLC Date 10/1/10

Grantee: BNR Associates LLC Volume/Page: 552/629
Deed Type: Warranty
Sales Price: $1,680,000 Unit Price: $ 37.83 per sq. ft. ground floor
area.
Use: Office & Warehouse Occupant: Ocean Surveys, Inc.

Veification: Verified with Tim McMahon, broker with Owens, Renz & Lee
Financing: None recorded.

Location: South side of Mill Rock Road, about one mile west of Middlesex Turnpike
and 1-95, in an area of industrial and flex typeindustrial buildings.

Zoning: |, Industrial.
Utilities: Water, dectricity, gas, and telephone.

Land Description: 246,114 sq. ft. (5.65 acres); terraced site with improvements at
upper rear level; lot cannot be subdivided; 19,000 sg. ft. asphalt paved parking
and loading area. No expansion potential.

Description of Improvements: 44,410 sq. ft., pre-engineered metal building; 7,550 sq.
ft. finished area (17%); built in 1979 according to Assessor and broker;
remodeled in 2003; ail fired hot air heat; central air conditioning in finished area;
warehouse area is 24 ft.; built on slab; at grade and dock height floors; additional
5,892 sg. ft. unfinished mezzanine above average condition and average quality;
building is U-shaped.
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Sale 6

69 North Plains Highway
Wallingford, CT

Grantor: Davinci Devel opment Date 11/8/2011
Properties
Grantee: 69 No. Plains Wallingford, Volume/Page: 1425/700
LLC
Deed Type: Warranty
Sales Price: $2,200,000 Unit Price: $33.43/sg. ft.

Verification: Verified with the land records and Lynn Weed, broker for the sale.
Terms of Sale and Financing Terms: None recorded.

L ocation: Located at end of cul -de-sac about one half mile from North Plains
Industrial Road and three-quarter mile from Route 5, in an industrial area.

Zoning: 1-40, Industrial.
Utilities: Public water, sewer and gas.

Land Description: 10.42 acres, 453,895 sg. ft., rear lot, recycling permitsin place,
frontage on end of North Plains Highway, level to rolling topography, on site
parking for 65 cars. Land to building ratio of 6.90 to 1.

Description of Improvements: 65,800 sg. ft., one story stedl building built circa
1969, 4,000 sg. ft. of finished and air conditioned office (5.7%), 30 foot ceilings
in warehouse, fully sprinklered, forced air heat, two enclosed docks and four
drive-in doors. Several cranes wereincluded in the price, some of which were
not operational, and there were some unfinished mezzanine areas of uncertain
size. Average condition, vacant at time of sale

Comments. Buyer paid some environmental costs including removal of an
underground tank, estimated to be under $100,000.
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Analysis

An adjustment grid following this narration details the analysis described bel ow.

No sales of partially completed industrial buildings or sales of multiple buildings of
similar size on one parcel were available for analysis, and no sales with a building
height in excess of 30 ft. were available The salesincluded in this analysis were
seleaed for their similarity in terms of location, size, quality, condition, and use
potential. While none are similar in all attributes, taken asa group they bracket the
appraised property in most features and provide ardiable basis for analysis. They
were analyzed on the basis of price per sg. ft. of gross building area, as this unit of
comparison best measures market behavior and the economic utility of industrial
property. Adjustments were made for differences which affect value,

Thesix properties sold in a price range of $1,000,000 to $2,200,000, or $33.43 to
$61.97 per sg. ft. of gross building area, within 7 to 36 months of the date of
valuation. Three sold within 12 months. They are presented in ascending order
based on building size.

No recent sales have taken place in Meriden, therefore sales of comparable properties
throughout the region were analyzed. The sales bracket thetotal size of the appraised
buildings, but all have much lower land to building ratios. However, most of the
excess land on the appraised siteis not usable.

Five of the six sales sold within the past two years during a stable market, and no
adjustments were made for date of sale. Sale 4, which took placein 2009 was
adjusted downward to reflect the falling market during that period. Sale 6 was
adjusted upward for the cost of compl eting site cleanup.

Theremaining differences were adjusted in for general categories: location, site,
buildings, and size.

Two adjustments are made for site differences: land to building ratio and general site
conditions. Theland to building ratio adjustment considers the low percentage of
usable land to total land for the subject property. The adjustment for site conditions
considers the steep access, need to complete the topcoat on the access road, the
various site improvements that need to be removed, the low quality of the trap rock
surface, and the lack of any paving except on the buildable area.

Four adjustments are made for differences in the buildings: age and condition,
quality, percentage of finished area, average building height, and other features. The
other features category includes loading docks, mezzanines, sprinkler systems,
cranes, etc.

The condition adjustment considers the overall condition of only the existing
improvements, and no deduction for the incomplete construction of the subject. The
quality adjustment considers the functional obsolescence and lack of mechanical
systems, HVAC, doors, windows, etc, but not the percentage of finished area (office)
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which isadjusted separately. Careistaken to avoid double counting of any
differences. The functional obsolescence items included in this adjustment are the
unique design of each building which will result in higher maintenance and operating
costs, and the need to remove many of the specialty features intended for the power
plant use.

Although the buildings of all but Sale 3 are older, their overall quality and condition
arewithin areasonable and typical range of difference as compared to the subject in
light of theincomplete construction. The sales are adjusted to an average building
height of 30 ft., which is the maximum height typically required by the market. As
noted in the cost approach analysis, the excess height does not add to value, and may
lower value due to the additional costs incurred.

Sale 1 isasmaller block and steel building which was built in 1991 with a height of
23 ft., and was in average condition. It is located in an industrial park convenient to |-
95 and is a superior quality property.

Sale2 isasmaller, older brick and steel building, located in an older industrial area
near Route 5. It wasin need of renovation.

Sale 3islocated in nearby Middletown, in a superior industrial areanear 1-91. Itisa
newer, smaller building of superior quality and condition, with a large percentage of
finished office; henceits relatively high per unit price.

Sale4 is an older building with a newer addition located in an industrial park in
Naugatuck with good access to Routes 68 and 8. It is superior in condition and
quality.

Sale5 is an older building with a newer addition located in an industrial parkin Old

Saybrook with accessto 1-95. It is superior in condition and quality, with a height of
24 ft.

Sale6 is an older building of superior quality with a height of 30 feet, a mezzanine
and acrane. Itisonarear lot, but in a superior industrial area near Routes 5 and 15.

Page 90



SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

Subject 1 2 3 4 5 6
Address 600 So. Mountain Rd 54 East Industrial Rd 120 Production Court 45 K enneth Dooley Rd 91 Great Hill Rd 129 Mill Rock Rd 69 No. Plains Hwy
Town Meriden Branford New Britain Middletown Naugatuck Old Saybrook Wallingford
Owner/Buyer Meriden Power Sweitzer Enterprises RFF Realty RHG & Co. 91 Great Hill Co. BNR Associates 69 No. Plains
Price $1,180,000 $1,000,000 $1,740,000 $1,485,000 $1,680,000 $2,200,000
Price/SF $54.63 $35.71 $61.97 $41.71 $37.83 $33.43
Financing M arket CDA None Market Market M arket
Sales Conditions None Nore None Nore None (Clean up costs $1.52
Date 10/01/12 5/20/11 10/12/11 03/14/12 9/22/09 10/1/10 11/8/11
Months Difference 16 12 7 36 24 11
Date of Sale 0% $0.00|0% $0.00{0% $0.00[-5% ($2.09)(0% $0.00 0% $0.00
SubTotal $54.63 $35.71 $61.97 $39.63 $37.83 $34.95
Location Route 71, Cathole Industrial area, site -10%|Ind. park urban -5% |Industrial Park, 2 -10% |Industrial park, -5%Industrial-office -5%|At end of North -10%)
Mountain, north of I-691,  [oorders north side of |- location, 1 mileto nilesto I-91 good accessto Rt areacloseto I-95 Plains Hwy., near
steep winding access, no {95 near interchange Route 9 68 & 8 Routes 5 and 15
visibility
Site Conditions Steep access, accessroad [None Adverse -10% (None Adverse -10%|None adverse -10% |None Adverse, -10% |Terraced site, no -5%|None Adverse, -5%
needs topcoat, trap rock corner site expansion recycling permits, at
surface, removal of lend of road
unusable improvements, no
paving on bldg site
Land Area, sf 1,598,173 152,024 93,583 226,512 199,069 152,024 453,895
Land/Building Ratio 27.19 7.04 9%|3.34 17%|8.07 8%15.59 14%|3.42 16% (6.90 15%
Y ear Built, Condition 2002, Average 1991, average 10% (1970, below average 15%] 2004, good -5%|1977 & 1996, good 5%]|1979, renovated 0%(1969, average 10%
2003, average+
Congtruction, Quality Steel, average quality, no  |CB & Sted, 2 story -25%|Brick & steel, -25% |Stedl, average, light -25% |Sted, average -25%| Steel, average, U -20%|Steel, average -25%
mechanicals, functional office area average industrial shape
obsolescence, 2 bldgs.
% Finished 0% 33% -25%|15% -15%|36% -25% (14% -15%|17% -15%(5.7% -5%
Building Height 30 23 5%|16 10%|16 10%|18 10%|24 5%|30 0%
Other Building features 9,600sf unfin mezzanine,  [Sprinklers, dock 10% |Loading docks and 10%)| Loading docks and 10%|Sprinklers, loading 10%|Loading docks, no 5%|Sprirklers, 2 5%
crare, no loading bays height doors, no drive-in door, no drive-in door, no docks, no crane or crane, 5,892 & lenclosed loading
Imezzanine or crane crane or mezzanine Crane or mezzanine mezzanine mezzanine docks, cranes, unfin
mezzanine
Sub-Total Adj -36% $35.68 -47% -16% -19% -15%
Sub-Total Before Size $34.96 $35.68 $32.84 $33.29 $30.64 $290.71
Gross Building Area 58,776 21,600 28,000 28,080 35,600 44,410 65,800
Size Adjustment -10% -10% -10% -7% -3% 2%
Adjusted Price $31.47 $32.12 $29.56 $30.96 $29.72 $30.31
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Conclusion

After adjustment for all factors which affect value, the sales indicated a value range of $29.56
to $32.12 per sq. ft. for the subject, with an average of $30.69 and a median of $30.63. It is

my opinion that the indicated as-is market value was $30.50 per sg. ft.
Then:

$30.50/sq. ft. x 58,776 5. ft. = $1,792,668

Indicated As-|sValue, Rounded: $1,800,000

Theindicated value is lower than the price of $2,200,000 paid for Sale 6 11 months prior to
the valuation date. While an older building, it is larger, hasa 30 ft. height, is superior in
location, is on a 10+ acre site, and does not suffer from the obsol escence observed in the
subject. It isreasonable that the subject would sell for alower price.
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Indicated Value by Cost Approach: $2,150,000
Indicated Value by Sales Comparison Approach: $1,800,000
Indicated Value by Income Capitalization Approach: Not Used

A buyer for an alternate use would place most emphasis on the sales comparison
approach, asthe existing facility would not bereplicated as it presently exists for any
alternate user. The sales approach compares this property to sales of properties
purchased for a use similar to that most likely for this property, and best measures the
market. The cost approachis aless relevant and reliable indicator of value, but given
the unique features of the subject, it is given some weight in the final reconciliation.

It ismy opinion that the prospective as-is market value of the fee simple estate in the
subject real property, assuming completion of the power plant is not feasible, as of
October 1, 2012, is:

OneMillion Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars
$1,900,000

Estimated Exposure Time

Market value assumes a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market.
Our value estimate assumes that such time has just expired; that on the date of
valuation a reasonable time has been spent marketing the property and that atransfer
has occurred on the valuation date. Considering the location, condition and market
conditions on the date of valuation, and the functional obsolescence inherent in the
property, our estimate of marketing timeis at least one year.
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Robert H. Silverstein, MAI, SRA, MBA

Professional Memberships and Licenses

Member, Appraisal Institute: MAI and SRA designations

Connecticut General Appraiser Certification No. RCG565, expires 4/30/2013

Rhode Island General Appraiser Certification No. AO0396G, expires 1/31/2013

New Y ork General Certification No. 46000013732, expires 3/1/2013

Connecticut Real Estate Broker’s License No. 630500, expires 3/31/2013

Realtor Member: Eastern CT Association of Regltors

Revaluation Supervisor, Conn. Office of Policy & Management, #791, expires 4/30/2016

General Education
MBA and BA, University of Connecticut

Real Estate Experience

Full-time appraiser with Silverstein Agency 1975-1981
Partner, Miner & Silverstein Appraisal Company, 1981

Property Types Appraised
Completed over 3,000 written appraisals throughout Conn., Rhode Island, and Fisher’s

Island, New Y ork, on most types of residential, commercial, recreation and industrial real
estate; plus participated in over 10,000 assignments as supervising or co-appraiser.

Court Experience

Appeared and testified as an expert witness in Superior Court, States of Connecticut and
New Y ork, and United States Federal Court.

Teaching Experience

Instructor of Real Estate Appraisal | (Residential Property) and |1 (Income Property),
University of Connecticut, Non-Credit Extension, 1981 to 1991.

Special Assignments

Partial takings; Taking of development rights; Leased fee and leasehold interests; Highest
and Best Use analysis; L ease-Purchase analysis, Market value subject to limited
marketing time; Investment Analysis; Before tax and after tax analysis;, Condominium
Conversion Feasibility; Shopping Center Feasibility; Hotel Feasibility; Neighborhood
Impact Studies; Valuation of Small Businesses; Valuation of Partial Interests; Valuation
of Contaminated Property.
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Real Estate Courses

Real Estate Principles and Practices, Connecticut Association of Realtors.

Real Estate Financing, University of Connecticut Extension

Building Cost Estimating, University of Connecticut Extension

Introduction to Real Property Appraising, Society of Real Estate Appraisers, (101)
Principles of Income Property Appraising, Society of Real Estate Appraisers, (201)
Applied Income Property Valuation, Society of Real Estate Appraisers, (202)

Single Family Appraisal, American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers (AIREA) Course 8
Case Studies in Real Estate Valuation, AIREA, Course 2-1

Valuation Analysis and Report Writing, AIREA, Course 2-2

Standards of Professional Practice, AIREA Course 2-3

Litigation Valuation, AIREA, Course 4

Real Estate Finance and Investment, University of Connecticut MBA Program
Introduction to Urban Land Economics, University of Connecticut MBA Program
Special Topicsin Real Estate Finance and Investment, U. of Conn MBA Program
Fundamentals of Real Estate Investment and Taxation, Course 101, RNMI

National USPAP Update Course, Appraisal Institute, Course 400

Separating Real and Personal Property from Intangible Business Assets, Al Course 800

Seminars Attended

Appraising Apartments; Appraising Condominiums; Valuations of Leases and L easehold
Interests; Applications of Market Extractions; Narrative Report Writing; Tax
Considerations in Real Estate Transactions; Feasibility and Investment Analysis;
Marketability and Market Analysis; Marshall Valuation Cost Service; Condominium
Development and Conversion; Business Valuation | and I1; Appraisal of Nursing
Facilities, Hotel/Motel Valuation; Rates, Ratios and Reasonableness; Appraising
Troubled Properties; How to Appraise FHA Property; Depreciation Analysis; Attacking
and Defending an Appraisal in Litigation; Introduction to ARGUS; Review Appraisal
Under USPAP; Valuing Mid-Size and Smaller Businesses; Subdivision Analysis;
Standards of Professional Practice, Parts A, B & C; Fair Housing; Regression Analysis-
Concepts and Applications; Feasibility Analysis, Market Value and Investment Timing;
Supporting Capitalization Rates; Appraising Convenience Stores; Partial Interest
Valuation- Undivided; Self Storage Economics and Appraisal; Introduction to the
Appraisal of Green Buildings; Analyzing Propertiesin Distressed Real Estate Markets,
Core Curriculum Overview; USPAP 7 Hour Update; CT Law Update.

Community Memberships

Member: Beta Gamma Sigma, National Honorary Business Society

Member: Rotary Club of New London
Board of Directors: United Cerebral Palsy of Eastern Connecticut
Board of Directors: Bacon & Hinkley Home, Inc. (non-profit home for the aged)
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Mark B. DiMarco

Mark B. DiMarco has over 30 years experience and has appraised investment
grade, commercial real estate throughout the United States. His assignments
included downtown and suburban office buildings, neighborhood, community and
specialty shopping centers, regional malls, light assembly, large distribution and
manufacturing industrials, historic landmarks, condominium projects, residential
and commercial subdivisions, rental housing, marinas, land and special purpose
properties with an emphasis on nursing homes.

Employment M B DiMarco & Associates
12-12 Forest Glen Circle
Middletown, Connecticut

Arnold J. Grant and Associates
100 Congtitution Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut

Cushman & Wakefidd of CT
Stamford, CT.

Owner
Brown, Chudleigh Schuler and Associates
Wallingford, Connecticut

Education The University of Connecticut - 1975
Storrs, Connecticut
Bachdor of Science
School of Business Administration & Real Estate

Professional Affiliations General Certified Real Egtate Appraiser,
Connecticut RCG.0000169, expires 4/30/2013
Licensed Real Estate Agent-State of Connecticut

Clients served by Mr. DiMarco include insurance companies, commercial banks,
investment banks, savings and loans, pension funds, asset managers, real estate
advisors, corporations, property owners and developers, governments and other
professional service firms. Appraisals performed by Mr. DiMarco have been
used for securitization, traditional financing, foreclosure, sale and acquisition,
arbitration and litigation support.
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HEARING RE: PDC-EL PASO MERIDEN LLC >
JANUARY 26, 1999 (11:00 AM)
availability for this facility is 90 -- 92 -- 92, 93
percent, which is well above that threshold, well above
that threshold.

MS. KATZ: Is that what you guaranteed
to NEPOOL, that you'll have that availability to them
or who is the guarantee to?

MR. ROBERTS: The EPC contractor
guarantees unit availability, a level of unit
availability to us. And the NEPOOL process has changed
considerably over the recent years. So there are no
operability gquarantees. But you have to be operable on
a daily basis to get operability, daily operability
payments, monthly operability payments and annual
operability payments. In Peter Rabbit English, the
lower your availability, the less your revenues.

MS. KATZ: Yeah, I understand that, but
-- so the guarantee is internally within your project,
that you'll have this availability?

MR. ROBERTS: Yes. And the
reasonableness of that availability is reviewed in
excruciating detail by the lenders and the lenders'
engineers, as well as ours. So they don't take our
word for it either. So it ig our expectation, and
ultimately is verified by the lenders and the lenders'
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HEARING RE: PDC-EL PASO MERIDEN LLC 22
JANUARY 26, 1999 (11:00 AM)
engineers that our 92/93 percent availability is
entirely reasonable.

MR. RINEBOLD: Now, have you identified
the availability below which the plant would not be
economically viable, that is the plant would not run?

MR. ROBERTS: No, we haven't, because
that would be a function of how much you were paid for
your product when you were available.

MR. RINEBOLD: What are the plans for
decommissioning the facility if in fact it does not
operate; that is, it is not economically viable or for
some other reason due to the source of water or matural
gas cannot run, are there plans to remove equipment,
salvage equipment, restore the site? Could there be
such plans?

MR. ROBERTS: When -~-

MR. RINEBOLD: As a contingency for non-
operation? I don't want to put any doom and gloom on
this project, but --

MR. ROBERTS: Actually it's, I guess, an
excellent question and we've -- in other proceedings we
have heard discussions about the viability -- the long-
term viability of these plants and the plans.

In our development of the facility, we
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JBANUARY 26, 1999 (11:00 AM)

address the long-term  economic viability of these
facilities. We analyze the market, we analyze
technology, and the likelihood that we will be rendered
obsolete, economically obsolete if you will. And the
answer is that for at least the 20-year time horizon
and beyond, it is -- we don't believe there is anything
that will render this project or projects like it, this
new class of combined cycle high efficiency plants,
obsolete for at least 20 years. And again, the lenders
and the lenders engineers conduct their own independent
analysis of that. So it is -- there isn‘'t anything on
the horizon that would render these plants obsolete and
economically unviable at least for a 20 year horizon
and quite possibly a lot longer than that.

But in the event that the plant was
retired -- what is different with our facility is that
in respect to typically utility facilities, public
utility facilities, when a public utility plant is
retired or taken out of service, there are some
questions regarding who owns the property and whether
it's the rate payers or the utilities. In our case, if
the plant -- if it was decided the plant was
economically unviable, the plant would be dismantled,
we would obviously obtain as much as we could in
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HEARING RE: PDC-EL PASO MERIDEN LLC o
JANUARY 26, 1999 (11:00 AM)
salvage costs, and then the property would be marketed
and sold and used for another purpose.

MR. RINEBOLD: Would there be any
efforts to restore the site?

MR. ROBERTS: I1f that's what it would
take to get the most value out of the property, that's
what we would do.

MR. RINEBOLD: Has all the equipment for
the proposed facility been placed on order, is it

available, has it been scheduled for delivery?

MR. ROBERTS: The answer to your
question is no, but the major critical -- we have a
purchasing schedule -- and I'll let Mr. Solar discuss
that if you want some more detail -- but the bottom

line is we have confirmed the availability of the
critical components like gas turbines. There has been
some discussion in the industry that gas turbines are
not readily available any more, they're very long lead
time items. We have reserved our slot in the
production line for the machine.

MR. RINEBOLD: Okay, that was my
question. Maybe Mr. Solar can go into any more detail.
I see him, he looks like he the wants to respond.

MR. SOLAR: As Mr. Roberts stated, the
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JANUARY 26, 1999 (11:00 AM)

long lead item is the gas turbines of course. And as
he also stated, Black & Beech, a consortium with ABB,
has reserved the gas turbines for the Meriden project
for the delivery approximately one year after the
project starts up. So those long lead items are taken
care of.

The other remaining equipment are not
long lead items and can all be designed, manufactured,
and delivered in less than a 12-month period, so --

MR. RINEBOLD: What about the gas
interconnect, has that been put in order and for the
steel for the pipeline?

MR. MARK MITCHELL: For the record, Mark
Mitchell. We're certainly in discussions with the
Tennessee gas pipeline and Algonquin transmission and
are highly confident that they'll be able to provide
the service that we need in time for the project.

MR. RINEBOLD: If the power block were
to change, wusing dry cool technology due to an
unexpected change in the facility, that is water
weren't available for some reason, would you be able to
schedule the delivery of necessary dry cooling
condensers and ancillary equipment to allow that to
operate with the heat recovery steam generator in time
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MS. CHAN: From other projects that I've
been working on where directional boring has been
discugssed or proposed, I know that you can get a
thousand feet or more.

CHAIRMAN GELSTON: A thousand feet or
more. How far is it across the Thames River?

MS. CHAN: I don't know. We're not
going to be crossing that.

CHAIRMAN GELSTON: Well, they put a gas
line through on directional boring in the Thames River
and that's more than a thousand feet.

MS. CHAN: Yeah, I know you can go more
than a thousand feet.

CHAIRMAN GELSTON: I shouldn't testify.
My boy is going to hit me over the head in about a
minute and I don't blame him.

You know, we had an application not too
long ago for Bridgeport Energy to put in a couple of
generators and one of these generators failed because
the electricity wasn't hooked up right to it. Do you
think this could happen with one of your two
generators?

MR. ROBERTS: The failure was caused
becaugse of an instrumentation problem, the reserve DC

POST REPORTING SERVICE
HAMDEN, CT (800) 262-4102




11/98D

FORM LASER BOND A @ PENGAD * 1-800-631-6969

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HEARING RE: PDC-EL PASO MERIDEN LLC "
JANUARY 26, 1999 (11:00 AM)
pumps did not pick up when AC power was lost. And I
don't expect that to occur here. It's not impossible,
but I don't expect that to occur.

CHAIRMAN GELSTON: In other words, you
think this plant is going to run for 30 years or 20
years you have financing for in the foreseeable future
as long as gas is where it is, is that right?

MR. ROBERTS: That's correct. And
that's based on 18 and some years of utility
experience. These are very very reliable machines.

CHAIRMAN GELSTON: Well, they told me
Connecticut Yankee was going to run for 40 years, but
now we're faced with a bill of 427 million dollars to
decommission it, that's more than it cost to build it
by a magnitude of three. So how much -- you know, Joel
was asking you before how much would it cost to
decommission this plant? You must have some idea,
you're in the business.

MR. ROBERTS: A ballpark would be around
12 to 14 million dollars. A Dbig difference, a big
difference.

CHAIRMAN GELSTON: How much tax is that

MR. ROBERTS: But also understand, Mr.
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HEARING RE: PDC-EL PASO MERIDEN LLC 78
JANUARY 26, 1999 (11:00 AM)
Chairman, in our case those burdens are not placed on
the public and the ratepayers, they're placed on us,
there's a significant difference.

CHAIRMAN GELSTON: I was just going to
emphasize it's your pocketbook that you're -- but it's
the bank's pocketbook too. We just went through down
in Milford making darn sure that you can get your
finance with the Milford plant.

MR. ROBERTS : And we certainly
appreciate your support for that.

CHAIRMAN GELSTON: You know one reason
why Bridgeport got approved as quick as it did is
because some of us knew that we were going to need that
electricity this summer. And it was a big
disappointment to this Chairman when we lost about 250
megawatts in the middle of the summer. You know, you
can only fool the old man once, that's your fault. But
you fool me twice and that's my fault. I just don't --
we're going to do the best we can to make sure any
plant we certificate is going to be able to fulfill its
obligations to the State of Connecticut and to the
electric consumers that we have here. We've gone
through a lot of restructure and everything else, but
we're going to make darn sure that anything we do is
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going to have a life at least as long as I have. We're
going to adjourn now --
MR. LYNCH: Mr. Chairman, can I just ask
one more question?
CHAIRMAN GELSTON: Danny.
MR. LYNCH: Mr. Donnelly, could I get a
clarification on one of Brian's questions on the time
frame for financing construction and operation? You

said you were looking to start up the first quarter of

20027

MR. DONNELLY: Yes.

MR. LYNCH: Alright. I'm looking -- I'm
just -- I'm coming up with 2003. If you're going to

finance it at the end of this vyear, 24 months
construction, that puts us into the last quarter of
2002 or the beginning of 2003. What am I missing?

MR. DONNELLY: The year of 2000. So you
have one year of construction during 2000, one year of
construction in 2001, start-up in the beginning of
2002.

MR. LYNCH: Okay.

CHAIRMAN GELSTON: Any other questions
from this Council?

MR. LYNCH: That's it.
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PLANNING

COMMISSION-DIVISION
CITY OF MERIDEN

Telephone (203) 630-4081 « Fax (203) 630-5883

MEMO

To:  Dominick Caruso
From: Tom Skoglund
Date: 7/14/12

RE: Subdivision and Site Plan for 600 South Mountain Road project
BOND and REMAINING WORK ITEMS ESTIMATE

Bond is held in a consolidated account which represents the reduced bond amounts stipulated by
the Planning Commission in 2003 totaling $626,000, plus interest since that time. There wasa
balance of $693.620 s nf May 30..2012. The below information provides reasons for the
holding the subdivision and site plan bonds.

Power Plant Subdivision — Bond remaining: $210,000 plus interest (34% of consolidated bond
account)

In 2008, the Engineering Division documented remaining work items and a cost estimate
(attached). The site was recently visited and an update provided (attached). Essentially the 2008
list and estimate remain valid. The cost estimate ta completg or remediate bonded work is
$267,220-$292,200.

C.A. Site Plan — Bond remaining $416,000 plus interest (66% of consolidated bond account)

The site was recently visited by Planning and Engineering staff. The cost estimate to complete
or remediate bonded work is $461,000-$499,000. Bonded work to be completed or remediated
is broken down by general category with a rough cost estimate below:

PAVED AREAS (cost estimate: $48,000-54,000)
e Final course pavement never installed for access driveway to beginning of facility,
facility unpaved except for base of one parking lot.
" o Large amount of Bituminous and Concrete Curbing not completed.

STORM DRAINAGE (cost estimate: $5,000)
e Various catch basin tops are damaged, some likely need replacement.

LANDSCAPING (cost estimate: $280,000-300,000)

e  All required plan trees and shrubs (ground cover and herbaceous plants), as well as
most sod/ground cover were never planted, or did not properly grow or survive. This
involves a huge area on the east side of the facility, and a huge amount of plantings.
It involves aesthetics as the trees would eventually screen portions of the high

! 142 East Main Street, City Hall, Meriden, Connecticut 06450



building. This goes well beyond aesthetics, as the plantings are important to proper
bank stabilization and to recreate the disturbed slopes and wetland enviromment. If
ultimately the City needs to do this work within a constrained overall budget, a
remediation Planting Plan should be pursued.

EROSION CONTROL (cost estimate: $120,000-130,000)

s There is some erosion occurring particularly on steep west bank of facility.

¢ Installing required plantings and remediating previously disturbed slopes that
were not properly planted would require re-installation of significant erosion
controls and re-stabilization measures.

MISCELLANEOUS (cost estimate: $8,000-10,000)

o Not all site lights were installed.
¢ Various required signs were not installed.



MEMORANDUM

CITY OF MERIDEN
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ENGINEERING DIVISION R _
TO © Dominick Caruso, AICP eC@i V@d
Director of Planning & Development SEP 0.4 2008

City of Merider,

FROM  :  Brian Ennis, P.E. lann;
N9 Depart
meni

Associate City Engineer

SUBJECT . NRG Site Pl Review
South Mountain Road

DATE  ©  Scptember 4, 2008

Per your request, Paul Kopek and I visited the NRG site to observe the condition of South Mountain Road in
regard to compliance with the contract documents.

The contract documents require that the developer submit a set of As-Built plans documenting the finished
conditions and any deviations from the design plans. To date, no As-Built Plans have been received. For this

reason alone, the bond should not be released.

The following issues need to be addressed by the developer in order to be in compliance with the approved site

drawings:

I Line striping and pavement markings need to be installed, as per the design drawings.

2. Traffic control signs need to be installed, as per the design drawings.

3. Btush needs to be removed at the Chamberlain Highway intersection to improve sight distance to the
south.

4, Brush needs to be removed from both sides of the road to improve sight lines and clear the drainage
swales to improve drainage.

5. Brush needs to be removed from the detention pond at Sta. 23+50 to improve the hydraulics of the
pond,

6. The drawings indicate that the detention pond bottom and sides should be seeded with “Wetland

Plant Seed Mix A” and “Wetland Plant Seed Mix B™. The base and sides of the pond are currently
constructed of rip-rap stone.



10.

11

13.

The rock slope at Sta, 18+50 needs to be scraped to remove loose rock and talus, and fallen rock at
the base of the slope needs to removed.

The rock slope at Sta. 35+50 needs to be scraped to remove loose rock and talus, and fallen rock at
the base of the slopc needs to removed.

Fallen rock at the base of the rock slope at Sta. 41+50 needs to removed.

A steel grate and top slab needs to be installed on top of the detention pond outlet structure, as per
the design drawings.

The design drawings show the toe of slope for the rock slope at Sta. 18+50 located 12+ feet off of
the edge of pavement. The actual location is 6-7 feet off of the edge of pavement in places. This
distance does not provide a large enough fall zone to prevent falling rock from landing in the street.
A fence or similar barrier should be installed to prevent falling rock from landing in the street.

Page 16 of the drawings states, “Provisions should be made to conduct surface water safely to storm
drains to prevent surface runoff from damaging cut faces and fill slopes.” No provisions were
observed in the field, and soil erosion from the top of the rock slopes over the face of the slopes was
observed in several locations. Typically, this would be done by way of a paved or impervious swale
at the top of the rock slope to channel runoff away from the slope face.

‘There is currently no site lighting installed along the roadway. Site Lighting should be installed in
accordance with City of Meriden regulations.

It should be noted that several of the above items are not one time events, but should be part of a periodic site
maintenance program.

In addition, the following items are not shown on the design drawings but should be addressed:

1.

3.

Safety fences should be installed at the top of all of the rock slopes to prevent persons from
accidentally falling off of the slopes while walking on the property.

All trees should be removed within three feet of the top of all rock slopes. Several trees have fallen
already, and others are close enough to the top of slopes to be a safety hazard.

All catch basins and drainage structures should be cleaned to remove sediment and organic matter.

Attached is an approximate cost estimate for completing the outstanding work items.

Brian Ennis, P.E.
Associate City Engineer

BE/mb

cC.

Robert J. Bass, P.E., Director of Public Works
Pierre L. Blanchet, P.E./L.S., City Engineer

Pau

| A. Kopek, Assistant City Engineer

Tom Skoglund, A.L.C.P., Assistant Director of Planning and Zoning
Proje&t File — South Mountain Road, NRG property

File



NRG SITE PUNCH LIST

SOUTH MOUNTAIN ROAD

Site Drawing Deficiencies
Pavement Markings & Signs

Double Yellow Line - 5,820 If @ $5/If $29,100.00

Stop Bar ~ 15 sf @ $3/sf $ 45.00

Stop Sign - 1 @ $75/each $ 75.00
Cut & Remove Brush

5 days @ $1,500/day $ 7,500.00
Rock Slope Cleanup

5 days @ $1,500/day $ 7,500.00
Re-grade, Topsoil & Seed Pond $ 50,000.00
Detention Pond Qutlet Top $ 1,000.00
Rock Fall Fence $ 2,000.00
Site Lighting — Est. $ 120.000.00
Approximate Cost $217,220.00

The cost of the impervious swales cannot be determined at this time because I do not have an accurate drawing
showing the total length of rock slopes on the site. A rough approximation, based on the assumed amount of
clearing and grubbing, grading, and materials required, would be $50,000-75,000.

Other Items

Safety Fences — Est. $ 15,000.00

Tree Removal — Est. $ 3,000.00

Clean Catch Basins $ 3,000.00
$ 21,000.00

Approximate Cost

Approximate Total Cost of Proposed Improvements $ 288,220.00 - § 313,220.00
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From: Brian Ennis/Meriden
To: Tom Skoglund/Meriden@ci.meriden.ct.us

Cc: Bob Bass/Meriden@ci.meriden.ct.us, Dominick Caruso/Meriden@cl.meriden.ct.us

Date: Thursday, July 05, 2012 04:32PM
Subject: NRG site

Tom: I reviewed my 2008 memo regarding the site conditions and have the following comments based on
our visit today:

1. The rock slopes are in need of work, but they don't look significantly worse then they were in 2008.

2. Brush appears to have been removed from the roadside since my last visit, but it is rapidly growing back.
3. The remaining items still need to be addressed, and none of the 3 recommendations appear to have been
acted on.

Brian Ennis, PE
Associate City Engineer
City of Meriden

(203) 630-4018

We are changing our email domain to @meridenct.gov
Please update your address book

https://meridenmail.ci.meriden.ct.us/mail/tskoglun.nsf/(%24Inbox)/A1E7TFC2ACAF2499B85257A320...  7/5/2012



1.

The City of Meriden’s Witnesses
Background and Biographical Information

Michael Libertine.

Mr. Libertine is a Licensed Environmental Professional in Connecticut with over 21
years of environmental consulting experience. He is the Director of Siting and Permitting
for All-Points Technology Corporation. His environmental pemitting and regulatory
compliance capabilities include completing environmental site assessments and field
investigations for property transfers; developing and implementing remedial strategies;
preparing environmental assessments, impact statements, and memorandums of
agreements for NEPA compliance; conducting visual/aesthetic evaluations; and assisting
clients in environmental due diligence and permitting efforts. His project experience
includes working on commercial and industrial developments, telecommunication
facilities, bulk power substations, wind and solar power facility installations, overhead
transmission line routings, Brownfields redevelopment, and censtruction permit support.
Mike has been involved in numerous projects requiring extensive consultation,
coordination and negotiations with local, state and federal agencies. He has provided
representation and testimony on behalf of his clients before numerous municipal and state
boards, including in front of the Connecticut Siting Council on over 150 Dockets and
Petitions.

Lawrence Kendzior.

Mr. Kendzior is currently the City Manager of the City of Menden (the “City”). Prior to
becoming City Manager in 2005, he was the City’s Corporation Counsel from 1985 to
2005 as well as the City Attorney from 1994 to 2005. Prior to becoming the City
Attorney, he was a partner with the law firm Tonkonow and Kendzior. He graduated
from New York University with a Bachelor of Arts and from Boston University with a
Juris Doctor. As Corporation Counsel and the City Attorney, Mr. Kendzior became
involved with the Meriden Gas Turbines, LLC project early it its history and has been
involved ever since. He participated in the proceedings for initial siting and permitting of
the Project, the negotiation and renegotiation of a property tax payment agreement, and
the donation by MGT to the City of approximately 400 acres of land, a matter in which
the Council was heavily involved. '

Dominick Caruso.
Mr. Caruso is the City Planner and Director of Development and Enforcement for the
City of Meriden.



4. Robert Bass.
Mr. Bass is currently the Director of Public Works for the City of Meriden. He manages
the City’s operating and capital improvement budgets for Public Works and has overseen
the construction and implementation of a number of significant projects, including the
$30,000,000 Harbor Brook Flood Control Project and the City’s new transfer station.
From 2003 to 2006, he served as an Associate City Engineer for the City. Before joining
the City, he worked for almost three decades with various engineering and consulting
firms, including most recently with Milone and MacBroom, Inc. and Fuss & O’Neill, Inc.
Mr. Bass is Registered Professional Engineer in Connecticut and a member of the
Institute of Transportation Engineers.
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